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Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District  
2023 Member Community Infrastructure Program 

Request for Proposals 
April 21, 2022 

Introduction 
The Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (District) through the Member Community Infrastructure 
Program (MCIP) will fund local communities and other eligible political subdivisions that own, operate, 
and maintain public sewer infrastructure that is tributary to a District wastewater treatment plant to 
address water quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that adversely impacts 
human health and the environment. 

The District will provide funding for up to 75% of project costs. The MCIP funds will be provided by the 
District on a reimbursement basis directly to the community based on MCIP project costs, conditioned 
on the District’s prior approval of the design and/or construction of the project. 

The District will determine the appropriate funding mechanism, grant, or community operating 
lease, during project evaluation. Determination of the funding mechanism for the project will be at 
the discretion of the District. Refer to the MCIP Policy for additional background and information on 
the funding mechanism. 
 
Eligible Projects 
Eligible projects include, but are not limited to the following: 

• Projects to Mitigate Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSO) and Illicit Discharges: Projects 
necessary to mitigate separate sanitary sewer overflows and illicit discharges. 

• Projects to Mitigate Infiltration & Inflow (I/I): Projects necessary to address inflow and 
infiltration problems, including but not limited to, rehabilitation or separation of 
common trench pipes and manholes, removal of direct inflow connections, repair, or 
replacement of cracked or exfiltrating combined, sanitary or storm sewers, and reduction 
of public and private sources of I/I. 

• Projects to Remove/Eliminate Failing Home Sewage Treatment Systems (HSTS): 
Projects to construct new separate sanitary sewers to eliminate failing HSTSs. HSTS 
failure should be confirmed by the jurisdictional Board of Health. 

• Projects that Improve Local Sewer System Level of Service: Projects that reduce local 
sewer flooding and backups in the local system that can be attributed to undersized or 
structurally deficient local sewers. Such projects include efforts to address basement 
flooding in separate and combined sewer systems, and to the extent practical, on-site 
stormwater management practices to mitigate the increase in downstream flows. 

• Projects to Manage Stormwater Flow that Improve Combined/Sanitary Level of Service: 
Projects that reduce volume, flow rate, or pollutant load of stormwater to a combined 
sewer, separate storm sewer, and/or directly to receiving water body that improve a 
combined or sanitary sewer level of service 

• Projects that Separate Over/Under Sewers: Complete separation of common trench 
over/under sewers, with new infrastructure to transport storm and/or sanitary flows. 
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To ensure project eligibility, communities should schedule a pre-proposal meeting prior to 
submitting a proposal. Details on scheduling a pre-proposal meeting are found under the Pre-
Proposal Meeting section of this document. 
 
Ineligible Projects 
MCIP funds should not be used for any project that causes, accelerates, or contributes to water quality 
degradation or water quantity issues that increase flooding, erosion, or is otherwise detrimental to 
human health within the District’s service area. Ineligible projects include, but are not limited to the 
following: 

• The proposal of fill materials in floodplains, riparian areas or wetlands, and the culverting 
or channelizing of watercourses; 

• Capital, operation, maintenance, and administrative expenses not directly related to an 
eligible project; and 

• Projects that increase the potential for flooding within a community and/or neighboring 
community’s combined, sanitary, or storm sewer systems or local watercourses. The 
applicant is responsible for evaluating any potential downstream or upstream impacts of 
the proposed work on other users, or on the level of service of the infrastructure. 

 
Project Requirements 
To be considered for funding, projects at a minimum must meet the following requirements: 

• Reduce water quantity issues and/or address water quality issues that impact human 
health and the environment associated with combined or separate sanitary 
infrastructure problems, as determined by the community or the District. 

• Be located in the District’s sanitary sewer service area (http://arcg.is/2bPxzEt). 

• Meet all applicable District, federal, state, and local regulations. 

• Design-only projects must complete design within 12 months of MCIP Project Agreement 
start. 

• Design/Construction projects must reach construction completion within 24 months of a 
signed MCIP Project Agreement. The District will consider projects that may go beyond 
24 months, but this should be discussed with the District at a pre-proposal meeting. 

• Construction-only projects must include professional engineer stamped design drawings 
at the time of application, and construction activity must be complete within 12 months 
of a signed MCIP Project Agreement. 

• Include at least 25% non-District matching funds dedicated to the project. These funds 
may include cash and/or in-kind sources. For example, costs associated with road 
rehabilitation in which MCIP funding is proposed for sanitary or combined sewer 
replacement or rehabilitation may be captured as non-District matching funds. 
Community Cost Share (CCS) may be used in accordance with CCS policy as community 
match. In addition, the following project costs may be captured to meet this 25% non-
District matching fund requirement: 

o Personnel: Fully-loaded labor costs for employees of the community related 

http://arcg.is/2bPxzEt
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to the direct performance of engineering and design, construction services, 
project management, and performance verification on the project. 

o Planning and design costs directly related to the project that were incurred 
prior to the submittal of a project proposal that have a material benefit to 
the proposal. These costs include, but are not limited to CCTV costs, 
manhole inspection costs, pre- construction performance verification 
activities (i.e. flow monitoring, water quality sampling), and engineering 
services such as surveying, design engineering, and cost estimating. 
Itemization and documented proof of these costs is required to be 
submitted with the proposal for consideration. 

All funds must be approved as eligible by the District for the 25% non-District match requirement. 
Funds acquired from previous District awards cannot be used as match. Communities should contact 
the District’s Grant Programs Administrator to assess if the funding source is eligible. 

The District, at its sole discretion, may waive the 25% requirement for a community identified by the 
Office of the Auditor of the State of Ohio as being a local government in fiscal distress. This includes a 
community in fiscal caution, watch, or emergency as defined by the Office of the Auditor of the State 
of Ohio (https://ohio auditor.gov/fiscal/local.html). 

 
Equity Investment Focus Areas 
The District will designate separate funding for the award of projects within Equity Investment Focus 
Areas (EIFA).  For the purposes of this RFP, EIFA is defined as those areas within the District’s sanitary 
sewer service area that are included in a census tract with high poverty levels. Households earning less 
than 250% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) are eligible for the District's Affordability Program.  This 
criterion (FPL) is based on 2021 Census Data regarding Median Household Income and Average 
Household Size. 

A 25% match is still required for projects within an Equity Investment Focus Area. A map delineating 
the EIFA can be viewed at the following link: https://arcg.is/0e5v15 or in Figure 1 below.   

                                                Figure 1: Equity Investment Focus Areas (in green) 

  

https://ohioauditor.gov/fiscal/local.html
https://arcg.is/0e5v15
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Terms of Grant Funding 
The MCIP is a reimbursement grant and payment will be made only on project-specific invoices as 
referenced in the approved project budget accrued on or after January 1, 2022. If the project for 
which you are applying is part of a larger construction project, the District will require individual, 
itemized, and verified invoices to support reimbursement. Refer to the District’s MCIP Policy, Process, 
and Procedures document for additional information on reimbursement. 

Costs associated with services provided by third-parties towards the project, including technical 
services such as engineering and design, construction services, project management, performance 
verification, testing, and inspection, and/or other direct costs as approved by the District, are eligible 
for grant funding. Indirect cost allocations are not eligible for reimbursement. 

 
Project Performance Verification 
The District will require project performance verification to demonstrate how the project is 
functioning. Verification activities and data collection may include reporting, pre- and post-
construction rainfall and flow monitoring, water quality sampling, and modeling or other type of 
evaluation, such as Rainfall Derived Inflow and Infiltration (RDII) determination depending on the type 
of project. Guidelines on the type of pre and/or post construction monitoring, sampling and 
evaluation are provided in Attachment A – Performance Verification Guidelines. Communities should 
review the guidelines and include their anticipated method(s) of data collection, project verification 
and the estimated associated costs in their proposal. 

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that no negative impacts will occur as a result of the 
proposed project through investigations, modeling, or other analysis. 

Project Evaluation 
The District will review and prioritize proposed projects for available funding based on the following 
criteria: 

1. Infrastructure Condition (30%) 
The current and actual condition of the structure using the condition descriptions defined in 
Table 1. Information that expands on the description should be provided with the proposal to 
assist with the scoring of this category. This may include but is not limited to condition 
assessments, identification of broken pipes, televised underground system inspection reports, 
age inventory reports and maintenance records, and any additional information that may 
impact the evaluation of the infrastructure condition. If available, condition assessments should 
be provided in accordance with NASSCO’s Pipeline and Manhole Assessment and Certification 
Program (PACP and MACP). NASSCO condition is recommended. Only provide a high-level 
summary spreadsheet that details the sewer system’s condition. If available, please provide 
photo or video proof of major defects with detailed documentation indicating defect(s). 

 
Due to deficiencies commonly experienced with Over/Under sewer configurations 
(deteriorating, leaky, contribute high I/I and are difficult to maintain), Over/Under systems will 
automatically be scored 30 points in the Infrastructure Condition category. 
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Table 1. Rating System for Structural Infrastructure Condition. 
 

Condition 
Rating Description Score 

Failed 
Complete reconstruction needed – existing infrastructure is 
failed, in the Over/Under configuration, and/or a PACP/MACP 
structural condition scores above 4. 

30 

Critical Major reconstruction needed to maintain integrity, and/or A 
PACP/MACP structural condition scores above 4. 24 

Poor Partial reconstruction or extensive rehabilitation required to maintain 
integrity, and/or PACP/MACP structural condition scores between 3-4. 18 

Fair Major rehabilitation needed to maintain integrity, and/or a 
PACP/MACP structural condition scores between 2-3. 12 

Good 
Routine maintenance and periodic repairs required to maintain 
integrity, and/or a PACP/MACP structural condition scores  
between 1-2. 

6 

New New infrastructure, and/or a PACP/MACP structural 
condition scores between 0-1. 0 

Note: To validate condition rating, photo/video evidence or a structural PACP/MACP report must be 
submitted. 
 
For projects where the infrastructure condition is unknown, the infrastructure condition will be 
assessed and scored based on age and/or common trench configuration, using Table 2.  Trench 
type can be verified through photo documentation, Local Sewer System Evaluation Study 
report(s), or as-built drawings detailing the configuration. Applications should include 
documentation verifying age of infrastructure, as well as any additional   qualitative or historical 
information that can confirm the current condition.  

Table 2. Rating System for Unknown Structural Infrastructure Condition 
 

Condition Rating Description Score 

Failed 50 years or older, and/or an Over/Under 
configuration 30 

Critical 40-49 years and/or Over Under or 
Dividing Wall configuration 24 

Poor 30-39 years and/or common trench 18 

Fair 20-29 years and/or common trench 12 

Good 10-19 years 6 

New Less than 10 years 0 
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For projects proposing to remove/eliminate failing HSTSs, the infrastructure condition will be 
assessed using Table 3. Information that expands on the description should be provided with the 
proposal to assist with the scoring of this category. 

Table 3. Rating System for Home Sewage Treatment System Projects 
 

Age of HSTS Score 
20 years or older 30 
19-16 years old 24 
15-11 years old 18 
10-7 years old 12 
6 years or younger 6 

NOTE: Projects proposing to remove/eliminate failing HSTSs must provide: 
• Documentation that the area the community is targeting is part of an 

approved prescription of the Municipality’s 208 Plan, or 
• A feasibility study for removal has been completed, or 
• A letter and/or agreement with the property owners or for the 

sanitary sewer assessment has been executed 
 

2. Water Quality and Quantity Impacts on Human Health and the Environment (35%)  
Demonstrate the effects of the project on water quality and quantity. The water quality 
and quantity impacts will be assessed using Table 4. Responses should be formulated that 
provide clarity to the following questions: 

• What is the frequency and/or magnitude of the problem? 
• What is the direct human health or environmental impact? 
• How many verified homes, businesses, or other occupied structures will see a benefit 

from this project? 
• How will the proposed project eliminate or reduce the water quality/quantity impact? 
• How will the proposed project mitigate the potential for unregulated release of sewage 

to the environment 

Information that verifies and quantifies the water quality and quantity issues should be 
provided with the proposal and appropriately referenced within the response (e.g., page or 
document reference).  Examples of project type and corresponding, supporting evidence 
include but are not limited to the following: 

• HSTS /Illicit Discharge Elimination 
o Findings & Orders or Public Nuisance issued (e.g. Board of Health, EPA) 
o Sampling data supporting water quality deficiency issues (e.g. E. Coli, Pollutant Load) 
o Regulatory agency mandates citing deficiencies 
o Documentation of failing HSTS 

• Basement Flooding Elimination 
o Documentation of reported flooding events such as: 

− Household surveys with addresses and details of flooding event 
− Call logs with flood event dates 
− Photos of event 
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o Desktop or hydrologic/hydraulic modeling results (hydraulic grade line, projected 
basements at-risk) 

• Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO)/ Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) 
Elimination/Reduction/Control 
o Monitoring results 
o Modeling results (Overflow volume, number of activations, dates) 
o Sampling data supporting water quality deficiency issues (e.g. E. coli, Pollutant Load) 

• I/I Reduction, Elimination 
o Dye testing 
o Smoke testing 
o CCTV 
o Peak flows identified from modeling or study (District Local Sewer System 

Evaluation Study (LSSES) or other study) 

• Common Trench Rehabilitation - Trench Type Verification 
o Photographs 
o Design plans 
o CCTV 
o Dye Testing 
o Smoke Testing 

 

Table 4. Rating System for Water Quality/Quantity Impacts* 
 

Water Quality and 
Human Health 

Issue 

 
 
 

Description 

Score Range 
 

Low 
 

High 

 
Failed HSTS, Illicit 

Discharge 

Removal of a continuous source of 
water quality impairment during 
wet and dry weather 

 
11 

< 40 units 

 
20 

> 200 units 

 
Basement 
Flooding 

Reducing intermittent and direct water 
quality impairments to human health 

and private property 

 
11 

<10 basements 

 
20 

> 20 basements 

 
CSO/SSO 

 
Removal of wet weather source of 

water quality impairment 

 
6 

Unknown 
effect of 
project 

10 
Modeled quantity 
and/or multiple 

locations 

 
Inflow/Infiltration Conserving capacity in the common 

trench/separate sewer system 

1-5 
Sliding scale depending 

on severity of I/I 
 

Common Trench Work varying from minimum rehabilitation 
to full separation 

 
1-5 

Documentation 

Problem(s) is/are verified through documentation 1-10 
*35 points scoring maximum 
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3. Project Provides Source Control of Stormwater (10%) 
Project demonstrates source control of stormwater by preventing (removal) or controlling 
(detention/retention) stormwater from entering the combined or separate sanitary sewer 
system. To be considered for points under this criterion, the applicant will have to show volume 
reduction and/or peak rate control of stormwater entering the combined or separate sanitary 
sewer system using stormwater control measures such as disconnection, detention, or other 
innovative practices; see Table 5 and Attachment B. 

 
Table 5. Rating System for Source Control of Stormwater 

Description Score 

Removal of stormwater from combined or sanitary sewer system 
and managed for quality and/or quantity. This can be accomplished 
by a single SCM that provides a dual function (ex. retention basin 
with critical storm and wet extended detention), or by one or more 
SCMs that provide independent functions (ex: infiltration, 
harvesting, impervious area reduction, critical storm, WQv 
treatment) 

9-10 

Control of stormwater prior to discharging into the combined or 
sanitary sewer system via a SCM that provides a quantity 
management function via runoff reduction or peak rate control (ex: 
infiltration, harvesting, impervious area reduction, critical storm) 

6 - 8 

Removal of stormwater from the storm sewer system via a SCM that 
provides a quantity management function via runoff reduction (ex: 
infiltration, harvesting, impervious area reduction) 

1 - 5 

 
4. Project Provides a Significant Benefit to the District (15%) 

Demonstrate the benefits to the District of the project. Benefits include but are not limited to 
projects that assist in attaining compliance with a District community discharge permit, 
addresses private property flows to District collection system infrastructure, reduce 
infrastructure flooding/basement back-ups, expand water quality treatment benefit to new 
District customers, are recommended by a District study, and/or improve water quality in area 
waterways to compliment the District’s ongoing programs, such as the Project Clean Lake 
Program, Local Sewer System Evaluation Studies, or Regional Stormwater Management 
Program. 

 
5. Non-District Matching Funding (10%) 

One point will be provided for meeting the minimum requirement of 25% non-District matching 
funds (Table 6). If the District waives this for a community in fiscal distress as discussed under 
the Project Requirements section in the Request for Proposals, the proposal will be awarded 
one point. Projects within Equity Investment Focus Areas (EIFA) are required to provide only a 
25% match and will be scored and awarded independently from other projects outside of the 
EIFA. Proposals must provide documentation of funding sources.   
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Table 6. Non-District Project Match Scoring 

% Match Point Score 
25 1 

26-28 2 
29-31 3 
32-34 4 
35-37 5 
38-40 6 
41-43 7 
44-47 8 
48-49 9 
50-99 10 

6. Design Complete (5 extra points)
Five extra points will be added to the overall project score if the design is complete (professional 
engineer stamped) and ready for bidding at the time of proposal submission due date.

7. Intercommunity Projects (5 extra points)
Up to five extra points will be added to the overall project score if the project assists in 
conserving sewer capacity of a downstream community or a downstream community is able to 
remove additional flows from an upstream community. The community should reference District 
Local Sewer System Evaluation Study findings or other data including certification from the 
benefiting community
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MCIP Workshop 
The District has created a MCIP Workshop Video that will be available 4/22/2022 at the following link:

https://youtu.be/RU-DNT0eWsU 

Pre-proposal Meeting 
District staff will provide an opportunity to meet with applicants to discuss projects prior to 
submission. Meetings will be scheduled between May 16 - 24. Please contact the District’s Grant 
Programs Administrator by close of business on May 10, 2022, to schedule a meeting. 

Application 
The 2023 Member Community Infrastructure Program application portal is accessed through the 
following link: 

      https://www.grantrequest.com/SID_5833?SA=SNA&FID=35064

Timeline and Submission 
The District must receive submissions by close of business on June 10, 2022. If proposal is successfully 
submitted there will be an immediate message and an email confirmation. 

The District will not review incomplete proposals. If a proposal is determined to be incomplete, the 
community will have 5 business days, from the date of email receipt notification, to submit the 
necessary information to complete the proposal. 

Direct workshop inquiries, pre-proposal meeting requests, and questions to the Grant 
Programs Administrator: 

Linda Mayer mayerl@neorsd.org 

Awards 
Award selection and announcements are anticipated in August 2022. Awards are contingent on 
funding availability. The District is under no obligation to fund any MCIP request. 

Included with this document: 
• Attachment A – Performance Verification Technical Guidance
• Attachment B – Stormwater Control Measure Guidance
• Attachment C – MCIP Agreement Template – Design Only Projects
• Attachment D – MCIP Agreement Template – Design & Construction Projects

https://youtu.be/RU-DNT0eWsU
https://www.grantrequest.com/SID_5833?SA=SNA&FID=35060
mailto:mayerl@neorsd.org
mayerl
Highlight



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment A 
 

Performance Verification Technical Guidance 



Common Trench Over/Under
One manhole is used to access both the 
storm and the sanitary sewers, with a 

removal invert plate on the storm sewer 
to provide access to the sanitary sewer.  

Some invert plates are found to be 
damaged, displaced, or missing, resulting 
in a direct connection between the storm 

and sanitary sewers.

Common Trench Dividing Wall
One manhole is used to access both the 
storm and sanitary sewers.  A vertical 
wall separates the storm and sanitary 
sewer access openings, such that flow 

from one sewer to the other at the 
manhole requires overtopping the 

dividing wall.

Common Trench Standard Manhole 
Two manholes are constructed to allow 

separate access to each sewer in the 
common trench, but with no direct 
connections between the sewers.

Sewer Type Definitions: to be used when describing the existing system

Member Community Infrastructure Program 
Rev. 3/3/2020

Common Trench
Both sanitary and storm sewers in the same trench, with the storm sewer either aligned on top of or next to the sanitary sewer.  There are 

three types of Common Trench sewers.

Separate Trench
Sanitary and storm sewers in different trenches with separate manholes.

Combined Sewer
A single sewer designed to receive and transport both sanitary sewage and stormwater runoff in the same pipe.

Home Sewage Treatment Systems (HSTS)
Individual domestic wastewater disposal systems often located in areas without public sanitary collection systems.



 
 

Project Performance Verification Technical Guidance 
The District requests project performance verification to document how a MCIP project is performing. 
Performance verification may include pre- and post-construction flow monitoring or water quality 
sampling, and/or desktop or hydraulic/hydrologic modeling depending on the type of project.   Table 1 
details options for types of performance verification activities suggested for various MCIP project types.  
This guidance should be considered when developing a performance verification plan and project 
budget. 

Table 1: Suggested Project Performance Verification by Project Type 

  

Flow 
Monitoring 

RDII 
evaluation1 

Dry Weather 
Water Quality 

Outfall 
Sampling 

Notes/Comments 

Combined 
Sewer 
Separation 

X X (post) X Post RDII will quantify any private 
property I/I contribution 

Common Trench 
Sewer Lining or 
Separation 

X X   

Pre- and post-construction flow 
monitoring and RDII analysis will 

show reductions in I/I within 
new/rehabilitated sanitary sewer. 

Separate Trench 
Sewer Lining or 
Replacement 

X X   

Lateral Repair X X   
Private Property 
I/I Reduction X X   

HSTS Removal     X Sampling will verify elimination of 
failing HSTS 

Illicit Connection 
Removal     X Sampling will verify elimination of 

illicit discharge 
SSO/CSO 
Control2 X     Monitor for activations; can be level 

or flow monitoring 
Relief Sewer/ 
Parallel Storage  X     Monitor existing sewer level 

1 Applicant is responsible for evaluating any potential downstream or upstream impacts of the proposed work on other users, 
or on the level of service of the infrastructure.  
2 Quantification of SSO/CSO volume and/or activation reduction assists in determining the benefit of the project. 

Table 1 is not a complete list of all MCIP-eligible project types but is provided for guidance.  Questions 
regarding project eligibility should be directed to a District Watershed Team Leader or discussed during 
a pre-application meeting.  Other project performance verification activities may include dye or smoke 
testing, Closed-Circuit Televising (CCTV), and/or other methods depending on the project. 

Costs relating to performance verification activities should be included in the proposal.  Communities 
must detail their anticipated method(s) of performance verification within the proposal, as well as 
complete the online District AGOL submittal.  Instructions for this submittal can be found later in this 
instructions document, and a walk-through of the process is included as part of the annual MCIP 
Workshop, available in video format on the District’s YouTube page. 

https://youtu.be/RU-DNT0eWsU


The District will review project performance verification plans and may suggest additional or alternate 
locations for verification activities to fully capture the impact of the project.  Performance verification 
activities will be the responsibility of the community to complete. 
 

Flow Monitoring and Rainfall Derived Inflow and Infiltration (RDII) Evaluation Guidelines 

Objective 

The objective of flow monitoring and RDII evaluation is to demonstrate sewer 
rehabilitation/replacement project performance by quantifying the resultant level of I/I reduction.  For 
I/I reduction or elimination projects (including private property work), combined or common trench 
separation, and separate trench lining or replacement, the District will require pre- and post-
construction flow monitoring and RDII evaluation.   

RDII Evaluation 

Evaluation should follow the “RTK” method for both the pre-construction and post-construction 
evaluations.  The RTK method uses three triangular hydrographs as illustrated in Figure 1 to estimate the 
wide range of response times associated with the effect of fast inflow and slower ground water 
infiltration.   For additional information on RDII evaluation following the RTK method please reference 
Section 3.9 of the District’s Hydrologic and Hydraulic Modeling for Sewer Systems Standards and 
Protocols. 

Figure 1: RTK Hydrographs 

 

The RDII analysis should provide the pre-construction and post-construction RTK values for each of the 
three unit hydrographs for each qualifying event in both monitoring periods.  Minimum deliverables are 
outlined in the corresponding section below.  USEPA offers a free "SSOAP Toolbox" software which can 
be used for this analysis.  Other available modeling tools may be used as desired by the member 
community. 

  

https://neorsdpmo.org/ExternalUserPage/Pages/320_HydraulicModelingStandardsforCollectionSystems.pdf
https://neorsdpmo.org/ExternalUserPage/Pages/320_HydraulicModelingStandardsforCollectionSystems.pdf


Monitoring Duration and Siting 
A minimum four-week duration is recommended for both pre- and post-construction flow monitoring 
(total 8-week monitoring program).  Monitoring can end sooner if three storms that meet either of the 
following criteria are captured: 

• Rain event meets or exceeds a depth of 0.2 inches AND an intensity of 0.25 inches/hour 
• 24-hour rainfall is greater than 0.75 inches 

Data collected should include, but is not limited to: flow depth, velocity, and flow rate, recorded in 5-
minute intervals. The community should identify any alternative monitoring plan (e.g., level monitoring) 
in their proposal.  The data collection over the monitoring periods should be continuous. 

In the case where pre-construction flow monitoring has already been completed, the community should 
input via the District AGOL portal the monitor locations and data collected or summary of findings for 
review by the District to support the scoring of the project. 

In general, flow monitors should be placed to isolate flows within the MCIP project area.  Pre- and post-
construction monitoring should occur in the same locations and similar seasons (“growing 
season”/summer vs. “non-growing”/winter).  The District will review all proposed monitoring plans 
submitted during the application process and, if requested, can assist with site selection of flow 
monitors and rain gauges.   

Rain Data 
The District owns and maintains a network of rain gauges that may be sufficient for the project’s needs.  
The community should determine if additional temporary rain gauges are necessary for verification 
activities.  Figure 2 shows the locations of District rain gauges.  Rain gauge data requests should be sent 
to Matt Fedak, Data Analyst with the NEORSD Systems Integration Department (fedakm@neorsd.org).  
Gauge-adjusted radar rainfall data is also available for the District service area.  Requests for that data 
should be sent to George Remias (remiasg@neorsd.org).   

Figure 2: District Rain Gauge Locations

 
To view a larger Rain Gauge map, please visit the following link: http://arcg.is/10KTCr 

mailto:fedakm@neorsd.org
mailto:remiasg@neorsd.org
http://arcg.is/10KTCr


Minimum Deliverables (Flow Monitoring) 

The following deliverables should be submitted to the District and can be included in quarterly progress 
updates: 

• Site installation forms 
• Rain data, 5-minute intervals (tabular data) 
• Raw and edited flow monitoring data, 5-minute intervals (tabular data) 
• RDII-evaluation report/summary including: 

o Discussion on methodology and findings 
o Drainage area (acres) 
o RTK values (including sub-values for each parameter) 
o Rain data analysis (number of storms, intensity, and volume) 
o Assumed dry weather flow (DWF, tabular data) 
o Assumed base wastewater flow (BWF, tabular data) 
o Assumed groundwater infiltration (GWI) 

 
Dry Weather Water Quality Outfall Sampling Guidelines 

For projects focused on illicit discharge and HSTS elimination, or combined sewer separation, the District 
recommends dry-weather water quality sampling.  The objective of this sampling is to obtain data that 
quantifies the approximate pollutant load reduction resulting from the infrastructure improvement 
identified in the MCIP project proposal and/or verifies separation.  Pre-construction sampling should 
indicate elevated pollutant levels. Post-construction performance verification should consist of sampling 
from the same locations used for pre-construction sampling, or representative location, as applicable.  
Dry weather sampling locations include end of pipe samples from illicit discharges or outfalls.  Sampling 
events should occur at three separate times for each identified outfall, in order to ensure a 
representative E. coli measurement.   

Minimum Deliverables (Water Quality Sampling) 

The following deliverables should be submitted to the District and can be included in quarterly progress 
updates: 

• Field sample collection report 
• Sample analysis results 
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Attachment B 

Stormwater Control Measure Guidance 



Infiltration 

Stormwater Control Measure Examples per Function 

Stormwater infiltration is the 
process by which rainfall and 
stormwater runoff flows into and 
through the subsurface soil. 
Stormwater infiltration occurs when 
rainfall lands on pervious surfaces, 
when runoff flows across pervious 
surfaces, and when runoff is 
collected and directed to an 
infiltrating stormwater control 
measure (SCM). 

Infiltration Basin 
Swale from Source Area 

Runoff 

 Emergency Spillway 
 Emergent Vegetation Compacted 

   Riprap Divider Berm 
Berm 

Inflow from Riprap 
Storm Sewer Infiltration Basin 

Outlet Pipe Discharge 
 Forebay   

 Clay Liner Pipe from Forebay to 
Infiltration Basin Stone Trench 

Sediment Storage Plant Roots 

Rainwater harvesting is the practice 
of collecting and storing rain for 
reuse, rather than letting the water 
be channeled into drains, streams, 
or rivers. To truly be effective, 
there must be a dedicated need for 
the harvested rainwater to ensure 
the storage vessels are consistently 
emptied and that storage volumes 
are available to collect and hold the 
next rain event. 

Cistern 

Impervious area reduction is the 
practice of converting impervious 
areas (e.g., rooftops & parking lots) 
into pervious surfaces (e.g., natural 
vegetation, permeable pavers, 
green roofs, etc.). This can also be 
accomplished by disconnecting and 
conveying impervious surfaces and 
roof drains to suitable pervious 
areas. 

Permeable Pavers 

Peak Rate Control for stormwater 
runoff (i.e., Critical Storm) is the 
process of reducing the post-dvl’p 
peak runoff rate from the critical 
storm (CS) & all more-frequent 
storms to the pre-dvl’p peak runoff 
rate from a 1-yr, 24-hr storm. 
Storms less frequent than the CS (up 
to the 100-yr) have peak runoff 
rates ≤ peak runoff rates from 
equivalent size storms under pre- 
dvl’p conditions. 

Multi-Stage Outlet Control Structure 

Water Quality Volume (WQv) 
Treatment is accomplished in Ohio 
via designing post-construction 
SCMs that store storm water runoff 
(from developed areas) from rainfall 
events ≤ 0.90” (estimated 80% 
reduction in total suspended solids 
on an average annual basis). Ohio 
EPA feels this precipitation depth 
will adequately control pollutants in 
runoff and minimize channel & bank 
erosion. 

Bioretention Cell 
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Design Only Project Agreement 



 

 

 

MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT  

AND CITY OF 

FOR PROJECT 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into as of the 1st day of 
January, 2023 (“Effective Date”), by and between the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer 
District (“District”), a regional sewer district organized and existing as a political 
subdivision under Chapter 6119 of the Ohio Revised Code, pursuant to the authority 
of Resolution No. XXX, adopted by the District’s Board of Trustees on XX XX, 2022 
(Exhibit “A”), and the (“Member Community”), a of 
the State of Ohio, acting pursuant to Ordinance No. , passed on , 
2022 (Exhibit “B”). The District and the Member Community may be collectively 
referred to herein as “Parties.” 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS, the District is interested in assisting member communities with 

water quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that 
adversely impact human health and the environment; and 

 
WHEREAS, Ohio law authorizes regional water and sewer districts 

to enter into grant agreements with political subdivisions for water resource 
projects; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 6119, generally, and Ohio Revised 
Code Section 6119.06(F), the District established the Member Community Infrastructure 
Program (“MCIP”) to provide water resource project funding opportunities to member 
communities for sewer infrastructure projects in the District’s service area; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District issued a Request for MCIP Proposals (Exhibit “C”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in response to the District’s Request for MCIP Proposals, the 

Member Community, a District member community, submitted an application for
 (the “Project” or 
“MCIP Project”), attached hereto as Exhibit “D;” 

 
WHEREAS, the District has determined that the MCIP Project will address 

water quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that 
adversely impacts human health and the environment. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the grant to be made 

by the District and the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, the parties agree 
as follows: 

 
 



 

 

Article 1.     The MCIP Project 
1.1 The MCIP Project. The Member Community will manage a Design, Only 

MCIP Project, which generally consists of , as set forth in Exhibit “D.” 
 

1.2 Compliance with District’s Code of Regulations. The MCIP Project 
shall be designed to ensure compliance with the District’s Code of 
Regulations. The goal of the MCIP is to reduce water quality and 
quantity issues that impact human health and the environment 
associated with combined or separate sanitary and/or storm sewer 
infrastructure problems. 

 
1.3 MCIP Project Modifications. The Member Community shall submit 

requests to modify the budget, deadlines, deliverables, or other 
components of the Project to the District Representative for approval at 
least fifteen (15) business days prior to the execution of the 
modification. Any modification to the MCIP Project must be approved by 
the District Representative in writing. 

 
1.4 Photographs of MCIP Project. The District shall have the right to 

observe, monitor, inspect, and photograph the MCIP Project at 
any and all stages of design. 

 
Article 2. Design of the MCIP Project 

 

2.1 District Review of Design Work. The Parties agree that the 
District shall have the right to review and comment on the final MCIP 
Project design. The Member Community shall submit the final MCIP 
Project design plans to the District Representative in a timely manner 
that provides the District with at least fifteen (15) business days to 
review. 

 
2.2 MCIP Project Meetings. The District shall have the right to attend 
all MCIP Project progress meetings and shall receive at least five (5) 
business days advance notice of all such meetings. 

 
2.3 Final Design. The Member Community shall provide to the 
District Representative the final stamped design, approved by the 
Member Community’s Engineer, at the closure of the MCIP Project. 

 
2.4 District Request for Progress Meetings. The Member Community 
agrees to meet with the District to review the MCIP project status and 
progress, as may be requested by the District. 

 
Article 3. Project Costs and Funding 

 

3.1 District Funds. The District agrees to pay the Member 
Community an amount not to exceed Dollars ($ ) (the “District Funds”) 
on a reimbursement basis, in accordance with the terms of this Article 
and Article 4. The anticipated reimbursement amount for calendar year 
2023 is $  . The District shall withhold five 



 

 

percent (5%) or 
$ of the District Funds until the District receives the final MCIP project 
design. 

 

3.2 Member Community Funds. The Member Community agrees to 
pay all MCIP Project costs that exceed the amount of the District Funds 
(“Member Community Funds”). Under no circumstance, shall the 
District be responsible for payment of any costs that, in aggregate, 
exceed the amount of the District Funds. Prior to the Member 
Community issuing a notice-to-proceed for any MCIP Project related 
work or service, the Member Community shall provide the District a 
copy of the certification by the Member Community’s Finance Director 
that the Member Community Funds have been lawfully appropriated by 
the Member Community for the Project. This certification is attached 
hereto as Exhibit “E.” 
3.3 Use of District Funds - Reimbursement Requests and Quarterly 
Progress Reports. The District Funds must be used for activities and 
expenses approved by the District that are related to the MCIP Project 
accrued on or after January 1, 2022 and in accordance with the project 
schedule requirements set forth in Article 4. In accordance with the 
provisions of this Agreement, the District shall reimburse the Member 
Community for eligible MCIP Project expenses based upon paid 
invoices, prepared, and submitted by the Member Community to the 
District, in the form prescribed by the District, and including all 
supporting documentation as required by this Agreement and the MCIP 
Policy, Process, and Procedures, attached hereto as Exhibit “F.” 

 
The Member Community will provide a copy of the 

award bid with the first reimbursement request. 
 

Quarterly progress reports shall be submitted to the District in 
accordance with the following: 

 
• First Request: Due April 30, 2023 for work completed  

 January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023; 
• Second Request: Due July 31, 2023 for work completed  

 April 1, 2023 – June 30, 2023; 
• Third Request: Due October 31, 2023 for work completed  

 July 1, 2023 – September 30, 2023; 
• Fourth Request: Due January 31, 2024 for work completed  

 October 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023; 
 

Failure to submit the quarterly progress report in accordance with these deadlines 
may result in the revocation of the Agreement by the District. 

 
The Member Community agrees to meet with District staff, as requested, to 
review MCIP Project progress and to use the reimbursement request and 
progress report form provided by the District available at: 
http://www.neorsd.org/mcip. 

 

http://www.neorsd.org/mcip
http://www.neorsd.org/mcip.php


 

 

3.4 Third Party Payments. The Member Community shall bear the 
risk and remain solely responsible for any payments made by the 
Member Community to third parties for work not approved for 
reimbursement by the District. 

 
3.5 Records Retention. The Member Community shall keep all 
records and documents relevant to the MCIP Project, including but not 
limited to, an accurate, current, and complete accounting of all financial 
transactions for the MCIP Project. Such records and documents shall 
be available at reasonable times and places for inspection and copying 
by the District or any authorized representative thereof and shall be 
submitted to the District upon request along with any other compliance 
information which may be reasonably required. 

 
3.6 District Funds Not Used. Any District Funds that are not 
used to complete the MCIP Project shall be retained by the District. 

 
3.7 Final Project Costs. If final project costs decrease from the 
project proposal estimate, then the amount of the District’s final 
contribution shall be adjusted to maintain the same District contribution 
percentage of the final project cost. (Exhibit C). 

 
Article 4.     Project Schedule. 

 

4.1 Project Schedule. The MCIP Project schedule shall be as set 
forth in the Project Schedule and Budget Section of Exhibit “D.” Any 
change to the Project schedule must be approved in writing by the 
District Representative. 

 
Article 5. Term. 

 

5.1 Term. This Agreement shall begin on the date first above written 
and expire upon successful completion of the obligations contained 
herein. 

 
Article 6. Dispute Resolution. 

 

6.1 Continuation of Obligations. The Parties shall continue the 
performance of their obligations under this Agreement notwithstanding 
the existence of a dispute. The District reserves the right to deposit 
District Funds in an escrow account until the dispute is resolved. 

 
6.2 Designated Representatives. The Parties shall first try to 
resolve the dispute at the level of the designated representatives as 
follows: 

 
District Representatives Member Community 

Representatives 



 

 

 
Director of Watershed Programs 

 
 

 

 
If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute at that level within ten (10) working 
days, the Parties shall escalate the dispute to the following level to resolve the 
dispute: 

 
District Representatives Member Community 

Representatives 
 

District Chief Legal Officer or CLO’s 
designee 

 
 

 

 
6.3 Mediation. If the Parties remain unable to resolve the dispute 
within an additional ten (10) working days, the Parties shall proceed to 
mediation upon request by either party. The Parties shall mutually 
select a mediator who is experienced in public utility infrastructure 
engagements. The mediator shall review all documents and written 
statements, in order to accurately and effectively resolve the dispute. 
The mediator shall call a meeting between the Parties within ten (10) 
working days after the mediator appointment, which meeting shall be 
attended by at least the respective representatives in Article 6.2 above. 
The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute. The 
Parties agree to follow the Uniform Mediation Act, Chapter 2710 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. The Parties shall share the cost of the mediator 
equally. 

 
6.4 Mediation Resolution. Such mediation shall be non-binding 
between the Parties and, to the extent permitted by law, shall be kept 
confidential. If the dispute is resolved and settled through the mediation 
process, the decision will be implemented by a written agreement 
signed by both Parties. If the dispute is unable to be resolved through 
mediation, the Parties agree to submit the dispute to the appropriate 
jurisdiction as per Article 7, Remedies, below. 

 
Article 7. Remedies. 

7.1 Remedies and Ohio Law. The Parties agree that, after 
exhausting the dispute resolution process outlined above, all claims, 
counterclaims, disputes, and other matters in question between the 
Parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach 
thereof, will be decided at law. This Agreement shall be governed by 
and interpreted according to the law of the State of Ohio. A party may 
file a lawsuit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Cuyahoga County, 
Ohio. 

 
Article 8. Notifications. 

 



 

 

8.1 Points of Contact. The Parties hereby designate the following 
individuals to serve as the primary points of contact under this 
Agreement: 

 
 
 

District Representative Member Community Representative 
 

Grant Programs Administrator 
 
 

 

 

Article 9. Release of Liability. 
 

9.1 Release of All Liability. The Parties understand and agree that 
the District has no responsibilities or interest in the MCIP Project with 
respect to ownership, operation and maintenance and is acting solely 
as a funding source. The Member Community hereby releases the 
District from all liability related to the grant funding provided by the 
District hereunder. The Member Community further releases the District 
from all liability for: (i) the design, construction, implementation, 
operation, maintenance, and inspection of the Member Community’s 
MCIP Project; (ii) any damages to third parties caused by the design, 
construction, implementation, operation, maintenance, inspection and 
every other aspect of the Member Community’s MCIP Project; (iii) any 
defective performance of the Member Community’s MCIP Project by the 
Member Community and/or its agents; and 
(iv) any damages caused by malfeasance or misfeasance of the 
grant funds by the Member Community. 

 
Article 10. Miscellaneous. 

 

10.1 Limit of Commitment. This grant is made with the 
understanding that the District has no obligation to provide other or 
additional support, including maintenance of the Member 
Community’s MCIP Project. This grant does not represent any 
commitment to, or expectation of, future support, including 
maintenance of the Member Community’s MCIP project from the 
District. 

 
10.2 Disclaimer of Joint Venture. This Agreement is not intended to 
create a joint venture, partnership or agency relationship between the 
Parties, and such joint venture, partnership, or agency relationship is 
specifically hereby disclaimed. 

 
10.3 Authority to Execute. Each person executing this 
Agreement represents and warrants that it is duly authorized to 
execute this Agreement by the party on whose behalf it is so 
executing. 

 
10.4 Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in 



 

 

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but which 
counterparts when taken together shall constitute one Agreement. 
10.5 Modification of Agreement. This Agreement may only be 
modified by written instrument executed by each party. 

 
10.6 Merger Clause. This Agreement, along with any exhibits 
attached hereto, encompasses the entire agreement of the 
parties, and supersedes all previous understandings and 
agreements between the parties, whether oral or written. 

 
10.7 Binding on Successors. This Agreement is binding upon, and 
inures to the benefit of, the parties and their respective permitted 
successors and assigns. 

 
10.8 Prohibition on Assignment and Subcontracting. The Member 
Community may not assign or subcontract its rights or duties under this 
Agreement, in whole in part, whether by operation of law or otherwise, 
without the prior consent of the District. Consent may be withheld for 
any reason or no reason. Any assignment or subcontract made in 
contravention of the foregoing shall be void and of no effect. 

 
10.9 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is 
determined to be illegal, unenforceable, or invalid, in whole or in part 
for any reason, such provision shall be stricken from this Agreement 
and such provision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this 
Agreement. 

 
10.10 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are included for 
convenience only and shall neither affect the construction nor the 
interpretation of any provision in this Agreement. 

 
10.11 Relationship of Agreement to Exhibits. The exhibits to this 
Agreement are attached for reference purposes only. Nothing in this 
Agreement shall be construed to modify, alter, clarify, or give effect 
to the terms and conditions of the various exhibits attached to this 
Agreement. 

 
Article 11. Exhibits. 

 

It is mutually understood and agreed that all Exhibits attached hereto are made a part 
hereof as if fully written herein. In the case of any conflict or variance between the 
terms of this Agreement and the terms of referenced documents, the terms of this 
Agreement shall govern. The following Exhibits attached hereto are hereby 
incorporated with and made a part of this Agreement: 

 
 

• Exhibit “A” – District Resolution 
• Exhibit “B” – Member Community’s Authorizing Ordinance 
• Exhibit “C” – Request for MCIP Proposals 



 

 

• Exhibit “D” – Member Community’s MCIP Application 
• Exhibit “E” - Member Community’s Certification of Funds 
• Exhibit “F” – MCIP Policy, Process, and Procedures 

 

<< INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >> 



 

 

 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 
 

By:  
Kyle Dreyfuss-Wells 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

and:  
Darnell Brown, President 
Board of Trustees 

 
 

MEMBER COMMUNITY 
 

By:   

Title:    

 
 
 

The legal form 
and correctness 
of this 
instrument is 
approved. 

By:   Assistant/Director of Law MEMBER COMMUNITY 
 

Date:   
 
 
 
 

This Instrument Prepared By: 
Katarina Waag 
Assistant General Counsel 
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

 
 
 

Each party agrees that this Agreement may be executed and distributed for 
signatures via email, and that the emailed signatures affixed by both parties to this 
Agreement shall have the same legal effect as if such signatures were in their 
originally written format. 
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[FOR DISTRICT USE 
ONLY] 

 

 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 
 
 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL 
SEWER DISTRICT 

WITH 
*** 
FOR 

2023 Member Community 
Infrastructure Program PROJECT: 

****** 
 

 

Total Approximate Cost: $***.00 
 

 

 
 
The legal form and correctness of the within 
instrument are hereby approved. 

 
 
 

 

ERIC J. LUCKAGE 
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 

 
 

 

Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
 

It is hereby certified that the amount 
required to meet the contract, agreement, 
obligation, payment, or expenditure, for the 
above, has been lawfully appropriated or 
authorized or directed for such purpose and 
is in the Treasury or in process of collection 
to the credit of the fund free from any 
obligation or certification now outstanding. 

 
 
 
 

 

KENNETH J. DUPLAY 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 
 

 

Date 
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MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT  

AND CITY OF 

FOR PROJECT 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into as of the 1st day of 
January, 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer 
District (“District”), a regional sewer district organized and existing as a political 
subdivision under Chapter 6119 of the Ohio Revised Code, pursuant to the authority 
of Resolution No. XXX, adopted by the District’s Board of Trustees on XX XX, 2022 
(Exhibit “A”), and the (“Member Community”), a of 
the State of Ohio, acting pursuant to Ordinance No. , passed on , 
2022 (Exhibit “B”). The District and the Member Community may be collectively 
referred to herein as “Parties.” 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS, the District is interested in assisting member communities with 

water quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that 
adversely impact human health and the environment; and 

 
WHEREAS, Ohio law authorizes regional water and sewer districts 

to enter into grant agreements with political subdivisions for water resource 
projects; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 6119, generally, and Ohio Revised 
Code Section 6119.06(F), the District established the Member Community Infrastructure 
Program (“MCIP”) to provide water resource project funding opportunities to member 
communities for sewer infrastructure projects in the District’s service area; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District issued a Request for MCIP Proposals (Exhibit “C”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in response to the District’s Request for MCIP Proposals, the 

Member Community, a District member community, submitted an application for
 (the “Project” or 
“MCIP Project”), attached hereto as Exhibit “D;” 

 
WHEREAS, the District has determined that the MCIP Project will address 

water quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that 
adversely impacts human health and the environment. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the grant to be made 

by the District and the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, the parties agree 
as follows: 
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Article 1.   The MCIP Project   
 

1.1 The MCIP Project. The Member Community will manage a Design, Only MCIP 
Project, which generally consists of , as set forth in Exhibit “D.” 

 
1.2 Performance Goal and Verification. At the request of the District, the 

Member Community will provide pre- and post-construction data and 
analysis relevant to the project performance verification as set forth in 
Exhibit C. Failure to do so may impact future grant awards. 

 
1.3 Compliance with District’s Code of Regulations. The MCIP Project shall be 

designed and constructed to ensure compliance with the District’s Code of 
Regulations. The goal of the MCIP is to reduce water quality and quantity issues 
that impact human health and the environment associated with combined or 
separate sanitary and/or storm sewer infrastructure problems. 

 
1.4 Permits and Approvals. The Member Community shall obtain and pay the cost of 

all required federal, state, and local approvals, including permits, necessary to 
initiate and complete the MCIP Project. 

 
1.5 Affected Property Owners. The Member Community shall obtain all easements, 

rights of entry, and other necessary legal agreements with affected property 
owners to perform construction and to bind any successor in title to maintain 
compliance as required in this Agreement. The costs of obtaining such legal 
agreements are eligible for MCIP fund reimbursement if they are part of the 
proposal and approved by the District. 

 
1.6 MCIP Project Modifications. The Member Community shall submit requests to 

modify the budget, deadlines, deliverables, or other components of the Project to 
the District Representative for approval at least fifteen (15) business days prior 
to the execution of the modification. Any modification to the MCIP Project must 
be approved by the District Representative in writing. 

 
1.7 Photographs of MCIP Project. The District shall have the right to observe, 

monitor, inspect, and photograph the MCIP Project at any and all stages of design 
and construction, as well as post-construction. 

 
Article 2. Design and Construction of the MCIP Project 

 
2.1 District Review of Design Work. The Parties agree that the District shall have 

the right to review and comment on the final MCIP Project design plans prior to 
construction. The Member Community shall submit the final MCIP Project 
design plans to the District Representative in a timely manner that provides the 
District with at least fifteen 
(15) business days to review. Any modification to the MCIP Project must be 
submitted to the District Representative in writing. 
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2.2 MCIP Project Meetings. The District shall have the right to attend all MCIP Project 

progress meetings and shall receive at least five (5) business days advance 
notice of all such meetings. 

 
2.3 Member Community to Bid and Construct MCIP Project. After the District’s review 

of the MCIP Project design in accordance with Article 2.1 above, the Member 
Community shall bid and complete the construction work pursuant to the final 
MCIP Project plans and specifications and in accordance with all applicable laws 
and regulations. The Member Community shall be responsible for construction 
procurement, supervision, and inspection in accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement. The Member Community shall provide the District Representative a 
copy of the awarded bid. 

 
2.4 Construction Schedule. The District shall have the right to review and provide 

written comments to the proposed MCIP Project construction schedule, prior to 
the selected contractor beginning field activities. 

 
2.5 Pre-Construction and Construction Meetings. The District shall have the right to 

attend all pre-construction and construction meetings with the MCIP Project 
contractor. The Member Community shall notify the District Representative, in 
writing or via e-mail, of such meetings at least five (5) business days prior to the 
meeting date. 

 
2.6 Daily Construction Supervision. The District is not required to and will not provide 

any daily construction supervision, or inspection and testing services for the 
MCIP Project. 

 
2.7 As-Built Drawings. At the District’s request, the Member Community shall provide 

the District Representative with “as-built” drawings for the MCIP Project. 
 

2.8 Record Drawings. The Member Community shall provide to the District 
Representative record drawings, approved by the Member Community’s 
Engineer, at the closure of the MCIP Project. 

 
2.9 District Request for Construction Progress Meetings. The Member Community 

agrees to meet with the District to review the MCIP construction project status 
and progress, as may be requested by the District. 

 
2.10 Payment of Prevailing Wage. The Member Community shall be responsible for 

determining whether the payment of prevailing wages, as set forth in Chapter 
4115 of the Ohio Revised Code, are required for labor used in constructing the 
MCIP Project, and shall ensure compliance with any prevailing wage 
requirements in such Chapter. 

 
Article 3. Ownership, Operation, and Maintenance 

 
3.1 Member Community Operation and Maintenance Responsibilities. During 

construction and after construction, the Member Community shall own, operate, 
and maintain the MCIP Project. The Member Community shall reimburse the 
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District in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the District Funds 
provided by the District under this Agreement if this provision is violated. In the 
event that the District determines a violation of this section has occurred, the 
District shall notify the Member Community in writing. The Parties agree to 
resolve any dispute relating to such alleged violation in accordance with the 
procedure set forth in Article 9 of this Agreement. 

 
3.2 Post-Construction Operation and Maintenance Plan. The Member Community 

shall provide the District with a letter referencing the post-construction operation 
and maintenance plan for the MCIP Project. Operation and maintenance plans 
shall be updated by the Member Community, as may be necessary, and as may 
be requested by the District. 

 
3.3 Maintenance Inspection Records. The Member Community shall maintain a 

record of the Member Community’s maintenance inspections and overall 
performance of the MCIP Project for at least three (3) years and shall submit a 
copy to the District upon reasonable request. 

 
Article 4. Project Costs and Funding 

 
4.1 District Funds. The District agrees to pay the Member Community an amount 

not to exceed Dollars ($ ) (the “District Funds”) on a 
reimbursement basis, in accordance with the terms of this Article and Article 6. 
The anticipated reimbursement amount for calendar year 2023 is $
  and for 2024 is $ . Yearly anticipated reimbursement 
amounts may only be altered in writing at the discretion of the District’s Director 
of Watershed Programs. The District shall withhold five percent (5%) 
$ of the District Funds until the District receives: 

a) final record drawings for the MCIP Project, 
c) a letter referencing the post-construction 

operation and maintenance plan. 
d) post-construction verification data (exceptions may apply, 

including sewer connection sampling data) 
 

4.2 Member Community Funds. The Member Community agrees to pay all MCIP 
Project costs that exceed the amount of the District Funds (“Member Community 
Funds”). Under no circumstance, shall the District be responsible for payment of 
any costs that, in aggregate, exceed the amount of the District Funds, including, 
but not limited to, differing site conditions or other unforeseen situations. Prior to 
the Member Community issuing a notice-to-proceed for any MCIP Project 
related work or service, the Member Community shall provide the District a copy 
of the certification by the Member Community’s Finance Director that the 
Member Community Funds have been lawfully appropriated by the Member 
Community for the Project. This certification is attached hereto as Exhibit “E.” 

 
4.3 Use of District Funds - Reimbursement Requests and Quarterly Progress 

Reports. The District Funds must be used for activities and expenses approved 
by the District that are related to the MCIP Project accrued on or after January 
1, 2023 and in accordance with the project schedule requirements set forth in 
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Article 6. In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the District shall 
reimburse the Member Community for eligible MCIP Project expenses based 
upon paid invoices, prepared, and submitted by the Member Community to the 
District, in the form prescribed by the District, and including all supporting 
documentation as required by this Agreement and the MCIP Policy, Process, 
and Procedures, attached hereto as Exhibit “F.” 

 
The Member Community will provide a copy of the award bid with the first 
reimbursement request. 

 
Quarterly progress reports shall be submitted to the District in accordance with the 
following: 
 

• First Request: Due April 30, 2023 for work completed  
 January 1, 2023 – March 31, 2023; 

• Second Request: Due July 31, 2023 for work completed  
 April 1, 2023 – June 30, 2023; 

• Third Request: Due October 31, 2023 for work completed  
 July 1, 2023 – September 30, 2023; 

• Fourth Request: Due January 31, 2024 for work completed  
 October 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023; 

• Fifth Request: Due April 30, 2024 for work completed  
 January 1, 2024 – March 31, 2024; 

• Sixth Request: Due July 31, 2024 for work completed  
 April 1, 2024- June 30, 2024; 

• Seventh Request: Due October 31, 2024 for work completed  
 July 1, 2024 – September 30, 2024; and 

• Eighth Request: Due January 31, 2025 for work completed  
 October 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024. 

 
Failure to submit the quarterly progress report in accordance with these deadlines 
may result in the revocation of the Agreement by the District. 

 
The Member Community agrees to meet with District staff, as requested, to 
review MCIP Project progress and to use the reimbursement request and 
progress report form provided by the District available at 
http://www.neorsd.org/mcip. 

 
4.4 Third Party Payments. The Member Community shall bear the risk and remain 

solely responsible for any payments made by the Member Community to third 
parties for work not approved for reimbursement by the District. 

 
4.5 Records Retention. The Member Community shall keep all records and 

documents relevant to the MCIP Project, including but not limited to, an accurate, 
current, and complete accounting of all financial transactions for the MCIP 
Project. Such records and documents shall be available at reasonable times and 
places for inspection and copying by the District or any authorized representative 
thereof and shall be submitted to the District upon request along with any other 
compliance information which may be 

http://www.neorsd.org/mcip
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reasonably required. 
 

4.6 District Funds Not Used. Any District Funds that are not used to complete the 
MCIP Project shall be retained by the District. 

 
4.7 Final Project Costs. If final project costs decrease from the project proposal 

estimate, then the amount of the District’s final contribution shall be adjusted to 
maintain the same District contribution percentage of the final project cost. 
(Exhibit C). 

 
Article 5. Public Participation and Outreach 

 
5.1 Educational Signage and Public Outreach. The Member Community shall 

coordinate any educational signage and any public outreach with the District. The 
Member Community shall acknowledge the District on MCIP Project related 
outreach communications and in public meetings that discuss the MCIP Project. 

 
5.2 District Right to Reject. The District reserves the right to reject any signage, 

related to the MCIP Project. 
 

Article 6. Project Schedule and Warranty Period. 
 

6.1. Project Schedule. The MCIP Project schedule shall be as set forth in the Project 
Schedule and Budget Section of Exhibit “D.” Any change to the Project schedule 
must be approved in writing by the District Representative. 

 
6.2 MCIP Project Warranty. The Member Community’s construction agreement shall 

require the contractor to provide a minimum of a one (1) year warranty period that 
commences upon final completion of the MCIP Project construction (“Warranty 
Period”). Prior to the conclusion of the Warranty Period the Member Community 
shall perform a CCTV inspection of the installed Project, if applicable, and provide 
a report to the District. 

 
Article 7. Term. 

 
7.1 Term. This Agreement shall begin on the date first above written and 

expire upon successful completion of the obligations contained herein. 
 

Article 8. Insurance. 
 

8.1 Insurance. The Member Community shall require MCIP Project consultants and 
contractors to name the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District as an 
Additional Insured for general liability, automobile liability, and property liability 
insurance coverages. 

Article 9. Dispute Resolution. 
 

9.1 Continuation of Obligations. The Parties shall continue the performance of their 
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obligations under this Agreement notwithstanding the existence of a dispute. 
The District reserves the right to deposit District Funds in an escrow account 
until the dispute is resolved. 

 
9.2 Designated Representatives. The Parties shall first try to resolve the dispute at 

the level of the designated representatives as follows: 
 

District Representatives Member Community Representatives 
 

Director of Watershed Programs 
 
  

 
If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute at that level within ten (10) 
working days, the Parties shall escalate the dispute to the following level to 
resolve the dispute: 

 
District Representatives Member Community Representatives 

 
District Chief Legal Officer or CLO’s 

designee 

 
  

 
9.3 Mediation. If the Parties remain unable to resolve the dispute within an additional 

ten (10) working days, the Parties shall proceed to mediation upon request by 
either party. The Parties shall mutually select a mediator who is experienced in 
public utility infrastructure engagements. The mediator shall review all documents 
and written statements, in order to accurately and effectively resolve the dispute. 
The mediator shall call a meeting between the Parties within ten (10) working 
days after the mediator appointment, which meeting shall be attended by at least 
the respective representatives in Article 9.2 above. The Parties shall attempt in 
good faith to resolve the dispute. The Parties agree to follow the Uniform 
Mediation Act, Chapter 2710 of the Ohio Revised Code. The Parties shall share 
the cost of the mediator equally. 

 
9.4 Mediation Resolution. Such mediation shall be non-binding between the Parties 

and, to the extent permitted by law, shall be kept confidential. If the dispute is 
resolved and settled through the mediation process, the decision will be 
implemented by a written agreement signed by both Parties. If the dispute is 
unable to be resolved through mediation, the Parties agree to submit the dispute 
to the appropriate jurisdiction as per Article 10, Remedies, below. 

 
Article 10. Remedies. 

 
10.1 Remedies and Ohio Law. The Parties agree that, after exhausting the dispute 

resolution process outlined above, all claims, counterclaims, disputes, and 
other matters in 
question between the Parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or 
the breach thereof, will be decided at law. This Agreement shall be governed 
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by and interpreted according to the law of the State of Ohio. A party may file 
a lawsuit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Cuyahoga County, Ohio. 

 
Article 11. Notifications. 

 
11.1 Points of Contact. The Parties hereby designate the following individuals to 

serve as the primary points of contact under this Agreement: 
District Representative Member Community Representative 

 
Grant Programs Administrator 

 
  

 
Article 12. Release of Liability. 

 
12.1 Release of All Liability. The Parties understand and agree that the District has no 

responsibilities or interest in the MCIP Project with respect to ownership, 
operation and maintenance and is acting solely as a funding source. The Member 
Community hereby releases the District from all liability related to the grant 
funding provided by the District hereunder. The Member Community further 
releases the District from all liability for: (i) the design, construction, 
implementation, operation, maintenance, and inspection of the Member 
Community’s MCIP Project; (ii) any damages to third parties caused by the 
design, construction, implementation, operation, maintenance, inspection and 
every other aspect of the Member Community’s MCIP Project; (iii) any defective 
performance of the Member Community’s MCIP Project by the Member 
Community and/or its agents; and (iv) any damages caused by malfeasance or 
misfeasance of the grant funds by the Member Community. 

 

Article 13. Miscellaneous. 
 

13.1 Limit of Commitment. This grant is made with the understanding that the District 
has no obligation to provide other or additional support, including maintenance of 
the Member Community’s MCIP Project. This grant does not represent any 
commitment to, or expectation of, future support, including maintenance of the 
Member Community’s MCIP project from the District. 

 
13.2 Disclaimer of Joint Venture. This Agreement is not intended to create a joint 

venture, partnership or agency relationship between the Parties, and such joint 
venture, partnership, or agency relationship is specifically hereby disclaimed. 

 
13.3 Authority to Execute. Each person executing this Agreement represents and 

warrants that it is duly authorized to execute this Agreement by the party on 
whose behalf it is so executing. 

 
13.4 Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of 

which 
shall be deemed to be an original, but which counterparts when taken together shall 
constitute one Agreement. 
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13.5 Modification of Agreement. This Agreement may only be modified by written 

instrument executed by each party. 
 

13.6 Merger Clause. This Agreement, along with any exhibits attached hereto, 
encompasses the entire agreement of the parties, and supersedes all previous 
understandings and agreements between the parties, whether oral or written. 

 
13.7 Binding on Successors. This Agreement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit 

of, the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns. 
 

13.8 Prohibition on Assignment and Subcontracting. The Member Community may not 
assign or subcontract its rights or duties under this Agreement, in whole in part, 
whether by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior consent of the District. 
Consent may be withheld for any reason or no reason. Any assignment or 
subcontract made in contravention of the foregoing shall be void and of no effect. 

 
13.9 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, 

unenforceable, or invalid, in whole or in part for any reason, such provision shall 
be stricken from this Agreement and such provision shall not affect the validity of 
the remainder of this Agreement. 

 
13.10 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are included for convenience only and 

shall neither affect the construction nor the interpretation of any provision in this 
Agreement. 

 
13.11 Relationship of Agreement to Exhibits. The exhibits to this Agreement are 

attached for reference purposes only. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
construed to modify, alter, clarify, or give effect to the terms and conditions of the 
various exhibits attached to this Agreement. 

 
Article 14. Exhibits. 

It is mutually understood and agreed that all Exhibits attached hereto are made 
a part hereof as if fully written herein. In the case of any conflict or variance 
between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of referenced documents, 
the terms of this Agreement shall govern. The following Exhibits attached 
hereto are hereby incorporated with and made a part of this Agreement: 

 
Exhibit “A” – District Resolution 
Exhibit “B” – Member Community’s Authorizing Ordinance  
Exhibit “C” – Request for MCIP Proposals 
Exhibit “D” – Member Community’s MCIP Application  
Exhibit “E” - Member Community’s Certification of Funds  
Exhibit “F” – MCIP Policy, Process, and Procedures  
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The parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 
 

By:   
Kyle Dreyfuss-Wells 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
and:   

Darnell Brown, President 
Board of Trustees 

 
MEMBER COMMUNITY 

 
 
 

By:    
 
 
 
 

The legal form 
and 
correctness of 
this instrument 
is approved. 

 
By:   Assistant/Director of Law MEMBER COMMUNITY 

 
Date:  

 
 

This Instrument Prepared By: 
Katarina Waag 
Assistant General Counsel 
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

 
Each party agrees that this Agreement may be executed and distributed for 
signatures via email, and that the emailed signatures affixed by both parties to this 
Agreement shall have the same legal effect as if such signatures were in their 
originally written format. 
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2023 Member Community Infrastructure Program 
Request for Proposals 

March 2022  

 

[FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY] 
 
 

CONTRACT NO. 
 
 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 
WITH 
*** 
FOR 

2023 Member Community Infrastructure 
Program PROJECT: 

****** 
 

 

Total Approximate Cost: $***.00 
 

 

 
The legal form and correctness of the within 
instrument are hereby approved. 

 
 

 

CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 

 

Date 

 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
 

It is hereby certified that the amount required 

to meet the contract, agreement, obligation, 

payment, or expenditure, for the above, has 

been lawfully appropriated or authorized or 

directed for such purpose and is in the 

Treasury or in process of collection to the 

credit of the fund free from any obligation or 

certification now outstanding. 

 
 
 
 

 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

 

Date 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT D 
  



2023 MCIP

    Before You Begin

PLEASE READ BEFORE PROCEEDING

• Limit your use of bullets and other formatting.
• Copy and paste as needed.
• Log into your account at

https://www.GrantRequest.com/SID_5833?SA=AM to
access saved and submitted requests.

• Add mail@grantapplication.com to your safe senders list
to ensure you receive all system communications.

 

     

    Application

Applicant Information
Member Community or Public Agency  

 
City of Berea  

Applicant  

 
City of Berea  

Co-Applicant  

   

Co-Applicant Letter of Support  

   

Project Contact Title  

 
Director of Public Works/City Engineer  

Project Contact First Name  

 
Tony  

Project Contact Last Name  

16/10/2022
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Armagno

Project Contact Address
11 Berea Commons
Berea, OH 44017

Project Contact Phone
4408265814

Project Contact E-mail
tarmagno@cityofberea.org

Project Information
Project Title
North End Sewer New Flow Connection

Project Location
(Address, cross streets, which streets, etc)
All of PFA BE-05;
Specific Work Location - Bryant Avenue, Riveredge Parkway, Shelley Parkway,
and Emerson Drive

Project Type
Design & Construction

Total Project Cost
824188.00

MCIP Requested Grant Amount
618,141.00

EIFA
Yes

Non-District Funds
206,047.00

% Non-District Funds
25

Project Start Date

26/10/2022
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April 27, 2022  

Project End Date  

 
November 30, 2023  

Project Funding Request - Identify what the District funds will support
Project Funding Request - Design Only  
Provide documentation that shows non-district funding (match
funding) has been secured for project design that funding and
when the design will start and be completed.

 

   

Project Funding Request - Design and Construction  
Provide documentation that shows non-district funding (match
funding) has been secured for project construction that funding
and when the construction will start and be completed.
Construction only applications require a "shovel-ready"
project. Please include a copy of the stamped drawings.

 

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Project Budget & Certification of
Local Funds.pdf  

Project Funding Request - Construction Only  
Provide documentation that shows non-district funding (match
funding) has been secured for project construction that funding
and when the construction will start and be completed.

 

   

    ***IMPORTANT*** Review the 2023 MCIP RFP
Project Evaluation section for details and
expectations for each section. Multiple documents
can be combined into one file prior to uploading.
(Maximum upload of 1GB)

 
Project Description

Attach reports, plans, and maps as needed to explain the
project with a summary of any attachment within the project
description. Important information that may assist in
characterizing the project includes but is not limited to:
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• Project maps displaying the location of any infrastructure
being rehabilitated or reconstructed.

• Map of tributary area with approximate tributary area
stated in acres.

• Detailed description of the type of infrastructure being
rehabilitated or replaced (e.g. common trench over/under,
common trench dividing wall, common trench standard
manhole, separate trench) and what the infrastructure will
be replaced with (if applicable).

• All project evaluation reports, photographs, or other
information that may help the District quantify water
quality issues.

• In an HSTS project, identify if the failing septic system is
also classified as an illicit discharge per Ohio EPA
definition.

• If the scope of the project includes illicit discharge
elimination or HSTS removal, provide the number of units
being eliminated.

• Documentation verifying age of infrastructure, as well as
any additional qualitative or historical information that can
confirm the current condition.

     
Attachment - Maps  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Project Map & Private Property Dye
Testing Map.pdf  

Attachment - Documentation  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Summary of Project Users.pdf  

Attachment - Documentation  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Common Trench Sewer Lateral
Program.pdf  

Project Description  

 

The North End Sewer New Flow Connection Project is located in the “North
End” of the City of Berea. The project limits are shown on the attached
Project Map. The project includes a new flow connection near the upstream
end of Riveredge Parkway to offload flows to the District's SWI sewer. The
project also includes the partial lining of sanitary sewer laterals on Shelley
Parkway and Emerson Drive.

The new flow connection was identified and recommended as part of the
District's SWI LSSES which was performed between 2018 and 2021. The final
report was provided to the City in February 2022. The new flow connection
will include the installation of approximately 600 linear feet of new sanitary
sewer along Bryant Avenue from Riveredge Parkway to the SWI manhole
shaft on Sheldon Road. Please see the attached Project Map for the location of
the new flow connection. 

The lining of laterals will be performed on 30 houses on Shelley Parkway and
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Emerson Avenue. The attached Project Map includes the locations of these
houses. These houses are unique to the neighborhood as they were
constructed in the 1990's and 2000's, however the sanitary sewer on these
streets was installed in the 1930's. When the developer installed the sanitary
sewer connections for these homes, the new PVC pipe was connected to the
original VCP pipe in the right-of-way. (See Attached Record Drawings & CCTV
Photos). The sewer mains on these streets have already been lined as part of
the North End Sewer Rehabilitation Project - Phase 1, however there is a
section of lateral pipe that remains clay. This project will include lining of the
section of clay pipe that remains from the main.

In addition to the lateral lining proposed on Shelley Parkway and Emerson
Avenue, Berea City Council recently approved the Common Trench Sewer
Lateral Improvement Partnership Program. The purpose of the Common
Trench Sewer Lateral Improvement Partnership Program is to replace and/or
reline the public portion of common trench lateral sewer lines, without regard
to its condition, when the owner of the private property served by the public
common trench sewer replaces and/or relines their lateral sewer line. In
addition to the sewer mains being in common trenches, the laterals are as
well. In 2012, the City performed dye testing on private property in the North
End and found that 71% of households had some type of dye transfer to the
sanitary sewer system. (See Attached Private Property Testing Results) It is
believed that many of these issues are due to the VCP pipe in the common
trench laterals. The improvement of these laterals will reduce I/I in the sewer
system and therefore help reduce the risk of basement flooding. The project
area for North End Sewer New Flow Connection Project consists of almost all
common trench sewers and therefore will benefit from this program. (See
Attached Approved Legislation) 

A map exhibit has been prepared to demonstrate the work and flow
monitoring that will be performed in the project area. The City of Berea has
already televised the sewers and preconstruction flow monitoring will be
taking place in June, July, and August. Design for the new flow connection will
begin in the fall of 2022 and construction will be ready to start in early 2023 if
this project is funded by MCIP. (See Attached Project Map)
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Infrastructure Condition

    Sewer Projects

 

1. For sewer rehab and replacement projects, provide the
condition, trench type, and length that most accurately reflects
the current and actual condition of the structure using the
condition descriptions defined below.

 

     
Condition Rating  

 
Partial reconstruction or extensive rehabilitation required to maintain integrity
and/or PACP/MACP condition scores between 3-4.  

Age of Sewer  
Years  

 
93  

Unknown  
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    Sewer Type

 
Please indicate length(s) of existing sewer that is being
rehabbed/replaced and/or new sewer that is being installed.

 

    Combined Sewer

 
Linear Feet  

 
0  

    Common Trench

 
Over/Under - Linear Feet  

   

Dividing Wall - Linear Feet  

 
0  

Standard Manhole - Linear Feet  

 
1260  

    Separate Trench

 
Linear Feet  

 
600  

Related Sewer Documentation  
For example, document trench type, reports, condition
inspection, photographs, studies, field work, etc.

 

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Sewer Trench Types, Record
Drawings, CCTV Photos.pdf  

Is CCTV available upon request?  

 
Yes  
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    HSTS Projects

 
1. Select age of HSTS being removed/eliminated.  

Select age of HSTS  

 
None  

Systems Failing  
2. What number of systems are rated by the Board of Health as
failing?

 

   

Related HSTS Documentation  

   

NOTE: Projects proposing to remove/eliminate failing HSTS
must provide documentation that the area the Municipality is
targeting is part of an approved prescription of the
Municipality’s 208 Plan, or a feasibility study for removal has
been completed, or a letter and/or agreement with the
residents for the sanitary sewer assessment has been
executed.

 

     

3.Describe the structural deficiencies of the infrastructure.  

     
Describe the structural deficiencies of the infrastructure  

 

The existing sewers in the North End of Berea are common trench sewers
built prior to 1948. In many cases the storm sewer was built over top of the
sanitary sewer and through the sanitary sewer manholes. Over time, pipe
sections have failed and the joints of both the storm and sanitary sewers have
deteriorated to the point that they are contributing to heavy I/I and basement
flooding.

During the North End Sewer Rehabilitation Project - Phase 1 & 2, the City
made significant improvements to the sewer infrastructure by increasing
capacity, replacing structurally deficient sewer segments, lining sewer mains,
lining manholes, and abandoning unused sewers. This included upsizing the
downstream sewer segments in PFA BE-05 from a 12" to a 18" diameter
sewer, CIPP lining of over 110 sanitary sewer segments, cementitious lining of
over 120 sanitary sewer manholes, and abandoning 12 sewer segments that
are not being utilized. 

Although these significant improvements have been made, some structural
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deficiencies remain in the sewer system. These include deficiencies of the
sewer laterals. In addition to the sewer mains being in common trenches, the
laterals are as well. Most of the laterals are still VCP pipe, which allow from
transfer of storm water into the sanitary sewer through deficient pipe joints
and sections.

Water Quality and Quantity Impacts on Human Health and the Environment

1. How many reported homes/businesses have experienced
basement backups in the project area?

 

     
Number of Actual Basement Backups  

 
56  

Actual Basement Backup Description  
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The residents and businesses in the North End of the City of Berea have
experienced basement flooding during large rain events for many years. The
recent events include February 28, 2011; July 19, 2011; June 25, 2013; May
12, 2014; June 27, 2015; and July 12, 2021. During a rain event on July 19,
2011, 50 of the 118 households in Berea directly serviced by this project
called to report that their basement flooded. In many cases raw sewage
entered homes which can cause serious health hazards including a number of
diseases, such as those caused by E.coli. Although improvements have been
made to the sewer system as part of the North End Sewer Rehabilitation
Project - Phase 1 & 2, the City still received calls from 6 households on July
12, 2021, to report that their basement flooded. (See Attached Actual
Basement Flooding Documentation)

 

Actual Basement Backup documentation  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Actual Basement Backup
Documentation.pdf  
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2. Please provide documentation of these flooding events (e.g.
flooding logs, modeling results, etc.)

     
Number of Model-Projected Basement Backups  

 
4  

Model-Projected Basement Backup Description  

 

As part of the District's SWI LSSES, they identified buildings likely to have
basements at risk of backups during the 5-year, 1-hour rainfall due to excess
wet weather flow and/or sanitary sewer capacity deficiencies. This was done
by projecting peak flow rates and corresponding maximum HGL profiles and
comparing them to building elevations. The model assumed basement floor
elevations are 8 feet below the highest ground elevation at the structure.
There were a total of three basement backups projected along Riveredge
Parkway, however one additional house was built between two of the houses
that are projected to backup. This new house was built in late 2020 and has a
basement floor elevation deeper than the neighboring houses, therefore it is
safe to assume the model would predict basement backup for this structure to
bring the total basement backups to four. When modeled with the proposed
bulkhead and new flow connection to the SWI that are included in this
project, these basement backups are shown to be eliminated. (See Attached
Model-Projected Basement Backup Documentation)
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Model-Projected Basement Backup Documentation  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Model Project Basement Backup
Documentation.pdf  

3.Indicate the deficiencies the project will mitigate.
Check all that apply.

 

 

Flooding with structural and/or property damage
   Structural breaks during the life of the sewer
      Service capacity issues
         Common Trench Rehabilitation
            Infiltration
               Inflow

 

Demonstrate the effects of the project on water
quality/quantity.

• What is the frequency and/or magnitude of the
problem?

• What is the direct human health or environmental
impact?

• How many verified homes, businesses, or other
occupied structures will see a benefit from this
project?

• How will the proposed project eliminate or reduce
the water quality/quantity impact?

• How will the proposed project mitigate the potential
for unregulated release of sewage to the
environment?

 

 

There are over 1800 direct users within the sewershed that will benefit from
North End Sewer New Flow Connection Project. (See Attached Summary of
Users) The residents and businesses in the North End of the City of Berea
have experienced basement flooding during large rain events for many years.
The flooding is due to excessive I/I in the sanitary sewer due to the
deteriorating condition of the common trench sewer mains and private
property sewer systems. The recent events include February 28, 2011; July
19, 2011; June 25, 2013; May 12, 2014; June 27, 2015; and July 12, 2021.
During the rain event on July 19, 2011, 50 households directly serviced by
this project called to report that their basement flooded. On July 12, 2021, 6
households called to report that their basement flooded. In many cases during
these events, raw sewage entered homes which can cause serious health
hazards including a number of diseases, such as those caused by E.coli. (See
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Attached Actual Basement Flooding Documentation)

In addition to the health hazards for residents, the basement flooding causes
health concerns for the City’s service crews and employees. During these rain
events, City crews assist residents with basement cleanup along with snaking
and televising sewer laterals that may be blocked. This exposure to raw
sewage is a health concern to anybody working in these conditions.

Source Control of Stormwater
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Source Control of Stormwater  

 
Removal of stormwater from combined or sanitary sewer system and
managed for quality and/or quantity  

Describe how the project will provide source control
stormwater.

 

 

The lateral lining work being performed as part of this project will reduce the
amount of I/I entering the sanitary sewer system. By sealing the section of
the laterals that are VCP pipe and are within the common trench, stormwater
will remain in the storm sewer system or be permitted to infiltrate into the
ground rather than entering the sanitary sewer system to be unnecessarily
treated.

 

Significant Project Benefit to the District
Describe how the project significantly benefits the
District.

 

This project is located within a sewershed that makes up 8.3% of Berea’s
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total local sanitary collection system and also includes a large portion of Brook
Park’s collection system. There are 408 households, 563 apartment units, and
over 900 employees within the sewershed. (See Attached Summary of Project
Users). This sewershed is tributary to NEORSD’s Southwest Interceptor which
ultimately flows to the Southerly Wastewater Treatment Plant. By reducing
the amount of I/I entering the sanitary sewer system, it will benefit NEORSD’s
interceptor and Southerly Plant which serves a population of more than
600,000. 

Additionally, there have been many incidents of basement flooding reported in
the last 11 years. This has resulted in a significant amount of property
damage and is a human health and safety hazard. The reduction or
elimination of basement flooding will not only increase the quality of life for
the residents of the area, but will also increase their property values.

 

Inter-Community Benefits
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Describe the inter-community benefit(s) and provide
supporting documentation.

     
Description of Inter-Community Benefit  

 

The improvements included in this project will be within the sewershed
identified as PFA BE-05 in the SWI-LSSES City of Berea Community Report
dated February 2022. This sewershed also collects flow from a significant
portion of Brook Park's sewer collection system, before flow enters the SWI. It
receives flows from PFA's BEBP-01, BP-08, BP-10, and BP-11. There are
approximately 219 homes, 173 apartment units, and 2 businesses in these
sections of Brook Park. The flows from the Brook Park sewers enter Berea's
system along Sheldon Road in the downstream portion of PFA BE-05 and
downstream of the new flow connection proposed as part of this project. The
reduction of flows that will result from the new flow connection will have an
inter-community benefit. (See Attached Summary of Project Users and Inter-
Community Map)
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Attachment  

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Inter-Community Map.pdf  

Performance Verification
 

Use the following link to download instruction regarding input
of Project Performance Verification (PPV) to the NEORSD
ArcGIS online (AGOL) platform. For technical assistance
regarding AGOL please email gis@neorsd.org . AGOL
instructions

 

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - American Structurepoint Agreement
for Preconstruction PPV.pdf  

AGOL Completed  

 
Yes  

Project Schedule and Budget

Provide a project schedule, cash flow, and budget for the
project as applicable to the MCIP fund request. The
budget should specify items with prices and quantities
necessary for the project. Budget may include engineering
services such as design, construction, project administration,
construction administration, and performance verification. Do
not summarize construction into one item. A construction
contingency up to 10% is permitted but inflationary
adjustments are not. Provide a detailed Engineer’s Estimate
and a Useful Life Statement with an engineer’s seal or stamp
and signature by a registered professional engineer in the
State of Ohio.

 

     
Design Cost  

 
61751.00  

Design Completion Date  

 
December 23, 2022  

Performance Verification Cost  

 
68176.00  

MCIP Construction Cost  
*Not applicable for design only  
694261.00  
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MCIP Construction Start Date  
*Not applicable for design only  

 
March 01, 2023  

MCIP Construction Completion Date  
*Not applicable for design only  

 
August 31, 2023  

Detailed Engineer’s Estimate and a Useful Life
Statement

 

 
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Project Budget, Construction
Estimate, & Useful Life.pdf  

Project Schedule and Budget  

 

Design Engineering Cost: $61,751.00
Design Schedule: August 2022 to December 2022

Construction Cost: $694,261.00
Construction Schedule: March 2023 to August 2023 (The Construction
Schedule is Determined by the Terms of Grant Funding and Expected Weather
Conditions)

Performance Verification Cost: $68,176.00
Pre-Construction Performance Verification Schedule: June 2022 to September
2022
Post-Construction Performance Verification Schedule: September 2023 to
November 2023

(See Attached Project Budget)
(See Attached Engineer’s Estimate)
(See Attached Useful Life Statement)
(See Attached American Structurepoint Flow Monitoring Agreement - in
Performance Verification Section)  
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Antonio Armagno
To: Linda Mayer
Cc: Cyril Kleem; Heather Toth
Subject: EXTERNAL: City of Berea - 2023 MCIP Application - North End Sewer New Flow Connection Project - Revised

Project Budget
Date: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 10:05:15 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Project Budget_revised 6-14-22.pdf

 
Hi Linda,
 
It was nice talking with you this morning regarding our MCIP application.  Please find attached the
revised project budget, based on our conversation.  The new Non-District Funds amount is
$206,047.00 which represents 25% of the project.  If you have any questions or need more
information, please let me know.
 
Sincerely,
 
Tony Armagno, P.E.
Director of Public Works/City Engineer
City of Berea, Ohio
11 Berea Commons
Berea, Ohio 44017
Phone (440) 826-5814
www.cityofberea.org

 
 
 

mailto:aarmagno@cityofberea.org
mailto:mayerl@neorsd.org
mailto:ckleem@cityofberea.org
mailto:htoth@cityofberea.org
http://www.cityofberea.org/
http://www.facebook.com/bereaoh
http://www.twitter.com/cityofberea















CITY OF BEREA ‐ NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION PROJECT


Project Budget
Revised on June 14, 2022


Project Financial Resources Subtotals Total


Local Funds (25%)


Preconstruction Performance Verification Flow Monitoring 49,176.00$         


Engineering, Construction, & Post Construction 156,871.00$       


Subtotal 206,047.00$          ‐‐> 206,047.00$       


MCIP Grant Request (75%)  ‐‐> 618,141.00$      


Total 824,188.00$       


Project Estimated Costs Subtotals Total


Preconstruction Performance Verification (In Progress) 49,176.00$           ‐‐> 49,176.00$         


Engineering (10% of Construction) 61,751.00$           ‐‐> 61,751.00$         


Construction


Construction 617,510.00$       


Contingency 61,751.00$         


Construction Oversight & Inspection 15,000.00$         


Subtotal 694,261.00$          ‐‐> 694,261.00$       


Post Construction


Performance Verification 19,000.00$           ‐‐> 19,000.00$         


Total 824,188.00$       







CITY OF BEREA ‐ NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION PROJECT
Project Budget

Revised on June 14, 2022

Project Financial Resources Subtotals Total

Local Funds (25%)
Preconstruction Performance Verification Flow Monitoring 49,176.00$         

Engineering, Construction, & Post Construction 156,871.00$       
Subtotal 206,047.00$          ‐‐> 206,047.00$       

MCIP Grant Request (75%)  ‐‐> 618,141.00$      

Total 824,188.00$       

Project Estimated Costs Subtotals Total

Preconstruction Performance Verification (In Progress) 49,176.00$           ‐‐> 49,176.00$         

Engineering (10% of Construction) 61,751.00$           ‐‐> 61,751.00$         

Construction
Construction 617,510.00$       
Contingency 61,751.00$         

Construction Oversight & Inspection 15,000.00$         
Subtotal 694,261.00$          ‐‐> 694,261.00$       

Post Construction
Performance Verification 19,000.00$           ‐‐> 19,000.00$         

Total 824,188.00$       

6/14/2022 EIFA update - lmm



206/10/2022



216/10/2022



226/10/2022



236/10/2022



246/10/2022



256/10/2022



Households Number of Homes

Berea Homes 119
Brook Park Homes 219
Proposed Front & Emerson Townhomes 70

Total 408

Apartment Complex Number of  Units

Tabor Ridge 97
Villas of Berea 125
Acadian Apartments 173
Stone Ridge Apartments 144
Shellard Park Apartments 24

Total 563

Business Number of Employees
Alloy Engineering 70
Amerimark Direct 290
Avient 80
Berea Alzheimer's Care Center  
    Residents 50
    Employees 40
Berea Auto Mall 2
Berea Barbershop 3
Berea Schools Transportation Department 105
Berea Smokehouse 6
City Cell 3
CCM (Formerly Arnco) 20
Circle K 7
Dunkin 30
Fosbel Inc. 35
Grindstone Tap House 34
HMF 50
Hunt Imaging 15
Hydrant Pub 5
NAPA Auto Parts 11
Speedway 25
Subway 7
Sunoco 6
Tim Horton's 6
Valero 3

Total 903

NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION

Users

Summary of Project Users

CITY OF BEREA
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CITY OF BEREA ‐ NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION PROJECT
Project Budget

Project Financial Resources Subtotals Total

Local Funds (38%)
Preconstruction Performance Verification Flow Monitoring 49,176.00$         

Engineering, Construction, & Post Construction 264,015.44$       
Subtotal 313,191.44$          ‐‐> 313,191.44$       

MCIP Grant Request (62%)  ‐‐> 510,996.56$      

Total 824,188.00$       

Project Estimated Costs Subtotals Total

Preconstruction Performance Verification (In Progress) 49,176.00$           ‐‐> 49,176.00$         

Engineering (10% of Construction) 61,751.00$           ‐‐> 61,751.00$         

Construction
Construction 617,510.00$       
Contingency 61,751.00$         

Construction Oversight & Inspection 15,000.00$         
Subtotal 694,261.00$          ‐‐> 694,261.00$       

Post Construction
Performance Verification 19,000.00$           ‐‐> 19,000.00$         

Total 824,188.00$       
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CITY OF BEREA ‐ NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION PROJECT
Project Budget

Project Financial Resources Subtotals Total

Local Funds (38%)
Preconstruction Performance Verification Flow Monitoring 49,176.00$         

Engineering, Construction, & Post Construction 264,015.44$       
Subtotal 313,191.44$          ‐‐> 313,191.44$       

MCIP Grant Request (62%)  ‐‐> 510,996.56$      

Total 824,188.00$       

Project Estimated Costs Subtotals Total

Preconstruction Performance Verification (In Progress) 49,176.00$           ‐‐> 49,176.00$         

Engineering (10% of Construction) 61,751.00$           ‐‐> 61,751.00$         

Construction
Construction 617,510.00$       
Contingency 61,751.00$         

Construction Oversight & Inspection 15,000.00$         
Subtotal 694,261.00$          ‐‐> 694,261.00$       

Post Construction
Performance Verification 19,000.00$           ‐‐> 19,000.00$         

Total 824,188.00$       
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2023 CITY OF BEREA - NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION
Construction Engineer's Estimate

Total Unit Price Total

1 Mobilization 1  LUMP 27,000.00$               27,000.00$                     
2 Preconstruction Photography 1 LUMP 1,620.00$                 1,620.00$                       
3 Construction Staking, As Per Plan 1 LUMP 2,160.00$                 2,160.00$                       
4 Maintaining Traffic, As Per Plan 1 LUMP 8,100.00$                 8,100.00$                       
5 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 2000 EACH 2.00$                        4,000.00$                       
6 Monument Assembly, Removed and Replaced 2 EACH 1,620.00$                 3,240.00$                       
7 Existing Sanitary Manhole Modified, As Per Plan 1 EACH 2,700.00$                 2,700.00$                       
8 Sanitary Manhole Abandoned, As Per Plan 1 EACH 681.00$                    681.00$                          
9 Pipe Remvoal 350 LF 13.00$                      4,550.00$                       
10 Bulkhead Sewer, Complete In Place 1 EACH 477.00$                    477.00$                          
11 Maintaining Sewage Flow 1 LUMP 21,600.00$               21,600.00$                     
12 8" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer, Complete In Place 20 LF 249.00$                    4,980.00$                       

13
18" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer, Complete In Place 580 LF 281.00$                    162,980.00$                   

14 Sanitary Manhole with 60" Base Complete In Place 3 EACH 16,200.00$               48,600.00$                     
15 Connection to Ex. NEORSD Manhole 1 Each 10,800.00$               10,800.00$                     
16 6" PVC SDR 35 for House Service Connections 165 LF 162.00$                    26,730.00$                     
17 6" PVC SDR 35 Test Tee, Complete In Place 6 EACH 432.00$                    2,592.00$                       
18 Concrete for Bedding, Cradling and Fill 5 CY 216.00$                    1,080.00$                       
19 Sheeting Left in Place by Order fo the Engineer 5 MBF 162.00$                    810.00$                          
20 Additional Excavation 75 CY 33.00$                      2,475.00$                       
21 Additional Premium Fill 75 CY 44.00$                      3,300.00$                       
22 Miscellaneous Metal 1000 LB 3.00$                        3,000.00$                       
23 Trench Repair/ Base Repair 200 SY 76.00$                      15,200.00$                     

24 Concrete Repair 8" 250 SY 141.00$                    35,250.00$                     

25
Pavement Planing, Asphalt Concrete, As Per Plan (3" 
Deep) 1060 SY

11.00$                      11,660.00$                     

26 Chip Seal 1060 SY 6.00$                        6,360.00$                       

27
Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 2, (448), 
PG64-22, As Per Plan 1.25" 45 CY

189.00$                    8,505.00$                       

28
Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG64-
22, As Per Plan 1.25" 45 CY

270.00$                    12,150.00$                     

29 4" Concrete Walk as Per Plan 840 SF 7.00$                        5,880.00$                       
30 Curb Ramp 400 SF 22.00$                      8,800.00$                       
31 Compacted Agg. 17.5 CY 162.00$                    2,835.00$                       
32 Restoration 650 SY 11.00$                      7,150.00$                       
33 Sewer Cleaned and CCTV Pipe 4"-15" (Pre & Post) 1260 LF 5.00$                        6,300.00$                       

34
Clean and Televise Lateral From Test Tee (5" to 6" 
Lateral) 30 EACH

168.00$                    5,040.00$                       

35 Lateral Lining from Mainline Sewer Manhole Setups 5 EACH 324.00$                    1,620.00$                       

36
Lateral Lining 4"-6" Dia. For a 8"-12" Mainline 5' Up from 
Main (Greater than 5 Laterals) 30 EACH

2,808.00$                 84,240.00$                     

37
Expose Cleanout Riser in Grass or Unpaved, Backfill 
w/Same Dirt 30 EACH

324.00$                    9,720.00$                       

38
Additional 4"-6" M to L Lateral Lining Footage Greater than 
5 Foot 395 LF

135.00$                    53,325.00$                     

39 Installation of Test Tee 5 EACH 3,240.00$                 16,200.00$                     

Base Estimate Total 617,510.00$          

Contingency 10% 61,751.00$            

Construction Inspection 15,000.00$            

Total Construction Estimate 694,261.00$      
PREPARED BY: 

Tony Armagno, P.E.   City Engineer

ITEM 
NO.

DESCRIPTION
EST. 

QUAN.
UNIT

H:\City Capital Improvement Projects\2023 NEORSD MCIP Application\Attachments\2023 North End Sewer New Flow Connection - Engineer's Estimate.xls

306/10/2022



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF BEREA 
 

NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION 
 
 
 

USEFUL LIFE STATEMENT 
 
 
 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT WILL 
PROVIDE THE INFRASTRUCTURE WITH A USEFUL LIFE SPAN OF 50 
YEARS. 
 
 
 

                                  
PREPARED BY: _________________________ 
                                    Antonio C. Armagno, P.E. 
   City Engineer  
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February 2022 

City of Berea 
SWI Local Sewer System Evaluation Study ES-3 Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

 
Sewer System Overview 
The City of Berea is served by a separate sanitary sewer system composed of 9% common 
trench and 91% separate trench sewers with a total sanitary sewer system length of 383,600 
linear feet (LF). The common trench sewers in Berea are believed to be constructed entirely 
with common trench standard manhole (common standard) configuration. The sewer system 
serves a population of approximately 18,6091 in a total area of 5.8 square miles. Sewer system 
trench types and lengths are summarized in Table ES-1.  
 

Table ES-1. Berea Sanitary Sewer System Trench Types 

Trench Type Length (LF) Proportion 

Separate Trench 349,400 91% 

Common Trench Standard Manhole 34,200 9% 

Total 383,600 100% 
 
Common Trench Sewers 
Common trench sewer systems were primarily constructed prior to 1960 and likely represent 
the largest single cause of problems in the SWI area. Figure ES-2 shows the common trench 
standard manhole configuration. Other common trench configurations, including over/under 
(invert plate) and dividing wall, are not known to exist in Berea. Leaky common trench sewers 
may:  

• Contribute large amounts of sanitary sewer stormwater infiltration and inflow (I/I) 
which can cause surcharging, SSOs, and potential BBUs. 

• Allow crossflow of sanitary sewage and storm sewer flows, which can contaminate 
stormwater. 

• Contribute to solids deposition in sanitary sewers and allow undetected dry weather 
overflows. 

• Make sewer system operation, maintenance, and repairs (O,M&R) more difficult. 

 

 
 
1 US Census Bureau, Quick Facts Berea, OH, July 1, 2019, population estimate; 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/bereacityohio 
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February 2022 

City of Berea 
SWI Local Sewer System Evaluation Study ES-4 Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

Common Trench Standard Manhole Systems (Common Standard) 
The common standard sewer configuration constructed the storm sewer above and offset 
laterally from the sanitary sewer in the same trench as shown in Figure ES-2. Two separate 
manholes provide independent access to the storm and sanitary sewers. Although there is no 
direct hydraulic connection in the common standard system, there is an increased potential for 
stormwater exfiltration entering the sanitary sewer due to the proximity and relative elevations 
of the storm and sanitary sewers. Figure ES-3 shows locations of the modeled sanitary sewers 
and associated trench types for Berea. 
 
Figure ES-2. Common Trench Standard Manholes 
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February 2022 

City of Berea 
SWI Local Sewer System Evaluation Study ES-5 Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 

Figure ES-3. Sewer System Trench Types  
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CITY OF BEREA – NORTH END SEWER NEW FLOW CONNECTION 

PROJECT CCTV PHOTOS 

 

CCTV of Sanitary Sewer Lateral at 770 Shelley Parkway showing transition from PVC to VCP Pipe. 

 

 

CCTV of Sanitary Sewer Lateral at 781 Shelley Parkway showing transition from PVC to VCP Pipe. 
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Address Street Name Phone

65 Emerson Ave. Jeremy Kiffer 216‐849‐4161 

231 Emerson Ave. Norman Grier 440‐234‐1936

133 Emerson Ave. Hugh Davidson 440‐243‐0269

108 Emerson Ave. Junko Kraft 440‐243‐2603

71 Emerson Ave. Saradh Deenanauth 440‐243‐3168

87 Emerson Ave. Lynn Para 440‐243‐5121

161 Emerson Ave. Hattie Madden 440‐816‐1933

127 Emerson Ave. Joyce Washington

195 Emerson Ave. Gregory Hayden

231 Emerson Ave. Norman Greer

243 Emerson Ave. Michelle Prenzlow

161 Emerson St. Hattie Madden

716 N. Rocky River Dr. Kim Baldwin 440‐212‐0674

700 N. Rocky River Dr. Charles Schnell 440‐234‐1841

704 N. Rocky River Dr. Jim & Victoria Danko 440‐234‐6935

665 N. Rocky River Dr. Neil Bartos 440‐243‐3442

720 N. Rocky River Dr. Payton Winters 440‐826‐1390

623 N. Rocky River Dr. Patricia Penny

56 Riveredge Parkway Laurence Gertsma 440‐708‐6219

91 Riveredge Parkway Marie Smith

687 Shakespeare Dr. David Niziolek 216‐633‐3828

724 Shakespeare Dr. Alvin Sutherland 216‐906‐3714

657 Shakespeare Dr. Edna Thomason 440‐234‐1617

447 Shakespeare Dr. Mr. Davison 440‐243‐7519

BASEMENT FLOODING CALL LIST ‐ JULY 19, 2011
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Address Street Name Phone

BASEMENT FLOODING CALL LIST ‐ JULY 19, 2011

667 Shakespeare Dr.  Honester & Marsha Davidson 440‐243‐7519

663 Shakespeare Dr. Thomas Harris 440‐465‐7219

732 Shakespeare Dr. Steven Scheutzow 440‐915‐1993

657 Shakespeare Dr. Edna Thomason

667 Shakespeare Dr. Marsha Davidson

681 Shakespeare Dr. Annie Payne

766 Shelley Parkway Don & Terri Jarecki 216‐347‐3900

212 Shelley Parkway Mark Smih 216‐408‐9787

780 Shelley Parkway Mark Smith 216‐408‐9787

778 Shelley Parkway Savita Agnihotri 216‐548‐5388

721 Shelley Parkway Bobbie Fossett 440‐234‐5950

773 Shelley Parkway Leon & Cathy Dozier 440‐234‐7445

731 Shelley Parkway John Hunter 440‐243‐1461

782 Shelley Parkway James & Janet Klimo 440‐243‐3714

760 Shelley Parkway Marty & Eydie Lott 440‐826‐3885

776 Shelley Parkway Jim & Linda Stavrenos 440‐891‐1215

780 Shelley Parkway Mark Smith

760 Shelly Parkway Martin & Edith Lott

148 The Mall Donald Johnson 216‐938‐5870

122 The Mall Ruth & Darlene Wilson  440‐234‐3570

142 The Mall Edna Lott 440‐234‐6113

127 The Mall Gay Grizzell 440‐243‐4483

163 The Mall Nancy Merritt 440‐985‐8721

122 The Mall Ruth Wilson

137 The Mall Dorothy Jackson

195 The Mall Rose Cansler

50 of 118 Single Family Homes
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780 Shelley Parkway

71 Emerson Avenue

446/10/2022
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87 Emerson Avenue

108 Emerson Avenue
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672 Shakespeare Drive

687 Shakespeare Drive
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712-720 North Rocky River Drive

760 Shelley Parkway
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766 Shelley Parkway

486/10/2022



BASEMENT FLOODING CALL LIST – JULY 12, 2021  

Date Call/Email  
Received 

Name Address Comment/Concern 

7/13/21 Gail Grizzell 129 The Mall 
127 The Mall (Gay 
Grizzell) 

Basement Flooding 
Concern.  Guy Turner 
spoke with residents. 

7/13/21 Eydie & Marty Lott 760 Shelley Parkway 
 

Ryan received an email 
regarding flooding 
concerns. 

7/13/21 Honestar Davidson 667 Shakespeare The Service 
Department received a 
call regarding flooding 
concerns.   

7/14/21 Mr. Klimo 782 Shelley The resident called and 
Ryan spoke with him 
regarding his concern 
of backyard and 
basement flooding.  
The resident believes a 
new home is 
contributing to his 
concerns.  Ryan spoke 
with him and asked 
Mike to contact the 
resident regarding 
permits for 109 
Riveredge. 

7/16/21 Kaitlin Niedermyer 71 Emerson Received an email from 
resident with flooding 
concerns.  Bill DeVito 
was following-up with 
resident.   
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BEREA ‑‑ The city created a hot line — one week after many homes in the city experienced flooding in their basements.

The city received more than 200 calls after last week’s heavy rains flooded streets, yards and homes.

City Council also will meet at 7:30 p.m. Thursday, July 28, to ask state leaders to help its southwestern Cuyahoga County
community, residents and businesses who experienced flooded basements, yards and streets.

The hotline number is (440) 826‑5800, ext. 4270 or ext. 4271. The phones are staffed from 2‑8 p.m. today through July 29 and 9
a.m. to 3 p.m. July 30.

This is part of the city’s response a week after Berea residents and businesses struggled with heavy rains and flash flooding last
week. Some of them were still cleaning their basements as late as July 25.

More than 20 people gathered at Abel and Heather Reyes’ Fair Street home several days last week to clear and sanitize the
family’s basement while the couple and their three children were out of town. According to some of those who stepped up to help,
the Reyes’ oldest daughter, Dominique, has stage 4 neuroblastoma, a cancer that has no cure but a disease the 7½‑year‑old has
been fighting for three years. The family was in New York seeking consultation when the flooding occurred.

Members of Renew Communities, a congregation that gathers at Polaris Career Center, decided to help, received keys to the
house and began removing items from the basement, where there was at least 2½ feet of water. They cleared, cleaned and
sanitized the basement while the Reyes’ were out of town.

Heather Reyes said this was the fourth time in three years they experienced flooding. The last time was in February after heavy
snow melted. She said any work the city did in the area has not worked. She is concerned not only about Dominique, whose low
white‑blood‑cell count cannot fight mold that can occur after flooding, but also others who might be at risk of a potential health
hazard.

“The people who came and helped us while we were gone were a godsend. They helped so much,” she said. “I want the city to see
this as a health concern, not just loss of property. When you deal with life and death like we do, you realize how dangerous this is,
not only for Dominique but the elderly and those with compromised immune systems.”

Reyes said she does not want a “band aid” attempt in the flooding issue.

Berea basements flood with some gathering to
help Fair Street family

ADVERTISING

inRead invented by Teads

506/10/2022

http://www.cleveland.com/
http://connect.cleveland.com/user/jdumound/index.html
http://connect.cleveland.com/user/jdumound/posts.html
https://twitter.com/JoanneDuMound
http://inread-experience.teads.tv/


10/31/2016 Berea basements flood with some gathering to help Fair Street family | cleveland.com

http://blog.cleveland.com/newssun/2011/07/berea_basements_flood_with_som.html 2/3

“I hope they will get down to the real root of what is causing this. Whether it’s one inch or three feet, you have the same clean‑up,”
she said.

Kevin and Sara Deenanauth live on Emerson Avenue, across town from others who had flooding.

Despite having three sump pumps, the couple’s basement has flooded four times this year. They said their backyard turns into a
lake when this happens, with water rising up to the bottom of their deck. The storm last week damaged their home’s new furnace
system, which will have to be replaced.

“We know the city knew about the flooding because a police car was stuck in it about 3‑4 a.m. that morning and had to be towed,”
Sara Deenanauth said.

The couple said they have contacted the city’s engineering and service departments but have not received help in determining
what might be causing the problem.

“We try to keep everything off the floor at least two feet,” Kevin Deenanauth said. “There is nothing else we can do. We feel pretty
helpless.” One group of residents in Reyes’ area called a “town hall” meeting at Lou Groza Park July 24 to discuss their concerns.
State Senator Tom Patton, R‑24, attended.

Berea Mayor Cyril M. Kleem said neither he nor council members were contacted about that meeting. He said the rain that fell
early July 18 measured up to 5 inches in an hour.

“That is too much water. That is an unusual amount for any system to handle,” he said.

Kleem, who called the special July 28 meeting while council is on summer break, said the city has spent $12 million in recent
years to improve infrastructure. He said some who experienced previous flooding has not had any recently.

“We cannot do every neighborhood at one time, nor do we have the funding to do so. Some flooding areas have different issues.
Sometimes it’s a problem on people’s own property,” he said. “We continue to improve our infrastructure but we cannot do it all at
one time. We have the hot line and the special council meeting called now due to the recent flooding issues.”

See more Berea news at cleveland.com/berea.

Contact DuMound at (216) 986‑7538.

More Berea stories

Avon, Aurora among teams trying to prevent Cincinnat La Salle three‑peat: OHSAA Division II statewide football playoff
preview

Students march to city hall with petitions to persuade Brook Park mayor to extend trick‑or‑treat hours

516/10/2022

http://www.cleveland.com/berea.%3C/strong
http://highschoolsports.cleveland.com/news/article/3535248533451325415/avon-aurora-among-teams-trying-to-prevent-cincinnat-la-salle-three-peat-ohsaa-division-ii-statewide-football-playoff-preview/
http://www.cleveland.com/brook-park/index.ssf/2016/10/students_march_to_city_hall_wi.html
aarmagno_3
Highlight

aarmagno_4
Highlight



10/31/2016 Berea basements flood with some gathering to help Fair Street family | cleveland.com

http://blog.cleveland.com/newssun/2011/07/berea_basements_flood_with_som.html 3/3

Registration on or use of this site constitutes acceptance of our User Agreement and Privacy Policy

© 2016 Advance Ohio All rights reserved (About Us). 
The material on this site may not be reproduced, distributed, transmitted, cached or otherwise used, except with the prior written permission
of Advance Ohio

Community Rules apply to all content you upload or otherwise submit to this site.

 Ad Choices

Avon football completes perfect regular season with 42‑19 win over Olmsted Falls

Three area youths attain rank of Eagle Scout: Around The Town

Berea to host movie night for veterans and families: Community Voices

Return to Berea home page

526/10/2022

http://www.advancedigital.com/
http://www.cleveland.com/user-agreement/
http://www.cleveland.com/user-agreement/#privacy
http://www.cleveland.com/aboutus/
http://www.cleveland.com/communityrules
http://www.advance.net/advancedigitalUserAgreementPP/#opt_out
http://highschoolsports.cleveland.com/news/article/4964548469773800347/avon-football-completes-perfect-regular-season-with-42-19-win-over-olmsted-falls/
http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2016/10/post_203.html
http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2016/10/berea_to_host_movie_night_for.html
http://www.cleveland.com/berea


10/31/2016 Berea to tackle flooding challenge | cleveland.com

http://blog.cleveland.com/newssun/2011/08/berea_to_tackle_flooding_chall.html 1/3

By Joanne Berger DuMound/special to cleveland.com. 
Email the author | Follow on Twitter 
on August 04, 2011 at 9:22 AM, updated August 04, 2011 at 9:23 AM

 

BEREA ‑‑ city began meeting with engineering firms this week to discuss the overall plan and direction in tackling flooding issues.

“We are aware of some of the areas that need improvement regarding sanitary sewers and storm sewer maintenance,” Service
Director R. James Brown said. “We have seen some areas, however, that experienced flooding last month that did not have it in
the past.”

Brown said when he first assumed his post more than 10 years ago, he learned the city was not clearing its lines as often as
possible.

He said the city has a sewer jet truck that cleans catch basins and main line sewers. Berea began leasing the truck five years ago,
with the last payment made this week to own it.

"We average its use now at least four days a week,” he said. “You’d be amazed what we find in the lines — basketballs, footballs,
toys, pop cans. You find them on a Tuesday and on Wednesday, they may be back again. That is just the way it is.”

City leaders said storm and sanitary sewers receive routine maintenance, but they believe a number of factors may have occurred
that added to the flooding after the heavy July 19 rainstorm.  

More than 150 people attended the July 28 special City Council meeting where members passed a resolution asking for federal,
state and county assistance. Those attending had flooding issues — some multiple times in the past year.

City Engineer Tony Armagno said it has been an ongoing process to try to alleviate the storm water problem.

“It is a combination of the amount of rain that fell in such a short period of time,” Armagno said. “And, at different locations, there
could be multiple reasons why a property received water in its basement.”

Some residents saw sewage in their basement after the rain. Armagno said that may occur due to cross‑connections of sanitary
with storm sewer lines on private or city property and infiltration of storm water into the sanitary sewer system.

He also said codes have changed over the years.

“When many homes were built years ago, they were allowed to combine storm and sewer lines into one pipe. That is no longer
allowed. So that is part of the source of the problem,” Armagno said. “Where there is any permit, the city checks to make sure the
connection is in the right location.”

The Cuyahoga County Office of Emergency Management visited five homes Aug. 1 as a result of the city’s resolution. They also
made previous visits to selected residences and businesses in Parma and North Royalton.

Berea to tackle flooding challenge
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The Federal Emergency Management Agency has specific criteria that must be met to be eligible for financial assistance.
Examples of a “destroyed” home includes having the basement full, or eight feet of water, and more than two feet of water on the
first floor for a home with a basement, or more than five feet of water on the first floor of a slab.

The agency requires that an area, or county, must identify a minimum of 25 structures, considered to have “major” or
“destroyed” damage, with 40 percent uninsured damages.

“It does not appear that a county disaster will be declared,” said John Kohlstrand, with the Cuyahoga County Executive’s office.
“There were a handful, a few, that may have reached those criteria. But not 25, based on the federal basis, to declare an
emergency.”

Rich Skoczen, who helped organize a grassroots meeting of concerned residents the weekend after the flooding, said the federal
criteria should not apply across‑the‑board to all regions in the country. He also questioned the city’s maintenance of storm and
sewer lines, the pumping of sanitary sewer water into storm water lines, suspected pump failure during the July 19 storm, mouths
of catch basins that measure just six inches, and the new Grindstone Elementary School possibly affecting the area.

Skoczen called the federal criteria “crazy” in giving cities like Berea the same conditions as those who live next to a shoreline or
the Mississippi River.

“Our infrastructure is our foundation. We have noticed a neglect in our infrastructure above and below our roads,” he said.
"Let's make it a conscious effort to work together. I don’t care if it’s one inch or six feet of water in your basement. If mold occurs
in the basement, it is serious.”

Armagno said none of the city pumps failed during the July 19 storm. He said the city’s monitoring system showed they were all
functioning. He also said the city did pump sanitary water into the storm water system on Fair Street, which is permitted in an
emergency response mode. He said the city is then required to file a report with the (Ohio) EPA and the Cuyahoga County Board
of Health.

“We were doing that in the one location to help relief with basement flooding and get it out of the basement,” Armagno said.

He also said the city passed a 2005 ordinance that says any development of one acre or more — which applies to the new
Grindstone school — cannot discharge more runoff water after it is developed than before. Grindstone has an underground
chamber beneath its parking lot that holds storm water and discharges it slowly. It also has a bio‑retention basin.

“The city does inspect this during construction on a weekly basis to ensure the storm water management is proper on that site,”
Armagno said. “The plans are according to the city’s storm water ordinance.”

See more Berea news at cleveland.com/berea.  

Contact DuMound at (216) 986‑7538.
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 BEREA ‑‑ An engineering firm will dye‑test more than 300 houses to help determine reasons for continued flooding inside the
structures.

Mayor Cyril M. Kleem said URS Corporation, an international firm that has a downtown Cleveland office, will perform an
engineering study involving the areas of Fair Street and the North End. The city interviewed three engineering firms.

“The firm has all the equipment in‑house and manpower in doing this type of study. They do no subcontracting,” he said.

City Engineer Tony Armagno said the scope of the project includes a public meeting to advise residents of what will occur on their
properties.

The project includes examining the city sewers to see if there are issues with infiltration of unwanted water, as well as checking
their condition. The firm will place plugs in the storm sewers, fill them with water and test to see if there are any leaks.

Private‑property testing includes a simulated rainfall. Hoses will force water through downspout lines and drains using city water
from fire hydrants. Dye will be placed in downspouts and sewers to see if that color appears in sanitary sewers. That would
identify cross‑connections between storm and sanitary sewer lines.

“The city’s equipment and manpower would not be able to perform this testing as quickly and efficiently as URS Corporation,”
said Armagno.

The project includes testing 245 houses in the Fair Street area, from Aaron Street to Jananna Drive. The 65 homes that saw
basement flooding on the North End include those on Shelley Parkway and Shakespeare, Emerson and North Rocky River drives.

Armagno said a second phase will test all the homes in the North End.

URS will present a report of its findings after the testing is completed. The study may cost up to $220,000. Kleem said the
funding will come from city projects that came in under‑budget, plus money set aside to help renovate City Hall and build a
storage unit at the service garage.

Armagno said the cost to test each property runs between $250‑$300.

He said the public meeting should be set up within a few weeks and URS will start the project within a month after that gathering.

The city received more than 600 calls after the July 19 rainstorm that caused flooding in parts of Berea, as well as Middleburg
Heights and Brook Park. The city also set up a hotline for residents and businesses experiencing problems after that storm.
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Kleem sent letters to state and federal legislators whose districts include Berea. He asked them for their assistance in exploring
funding sources. In the letter he said the cost to make repairs, by homeowners and the city, could reach “millions of dollars.”

Neither the city nor county qualifies for Federal Emergency Management Agency funding because, according to the Cuyahoga
County Office of Emergency Management that inspected homes, there was not sufficient damage to ask the state to declare a
disaster.

Individual homeowners, however, may seek help from two emergency financing programs available through the Ohio State
Treasurer’s Office: the Renew Ohio program for business owners and Rebuild Ohio for homeowners. Details are available by
contacting (880) 228‑1102 or by going to tos.ohio.gov.

Another aspect to help infrastructure is the city seeking Issue One funding through the Ohio Public Works Commission. One of
the two neighborhood projects for which the city will seek funding involves streets in the Elmwood/Oakdale/Parkway area.

“We put in a relief sewer to help that neighborhood, but with the recent flooding and help of Issue One money, there may be
funding for a complete rehabilitation,” said Rebecca Corrigan, executive director of the Berea Community Development
Corporation.

She said the second complete rehabilitation proposal for Issue One involves Fair Street from West to French, as a phased project
to handle the entire length of Fair Street.

City Council will see the Issue One legislation to apply for the funding at its Sept. 6 meeting, which is the day after Labor Day.

Kleem said the city continues to look at the flooding issue.

“We have to keep on trying,” he said.

See more Berea news at cleveland.com/berea.

Contact DuMound at (216) 986‑7538.
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By Joanne Berger DuMound/special to cleveland.com. 
Email the author | Follow on Twitter 
on November 10, 2011 at 11:15 AM, updated November 10, 2011 at 12:03 PM

 BEREA ‑‑ The contracted engineering firm will complete its work checking storm and sanitary lines on public property in the Fair
Street area this week.

It will then begin testing private homes in that area before heading to the North End site to begin testing in that location.

The city hired URS Corporation to determine the causes of flooding in two major areas, Fair Street and the North End.

Service Director R. James Brown said he and City Engineer Tony Armagno agreed they preferred continuing the Fair Street
testing with residential homes.

“This will enable to begin assembling information of what the issues are and see them in a more defined perspective.”

Scott E. Belz, URS’ manager of field operations in the water resources group, said dye testing of storm sewers in the Fair Street
area showed there were various types of sewer “deficiencies” on city property in that region.

“Some have cracked pipes, joint leaks and lateral leaks in that location,” he said. “The testing is progressing well and we are well
on schedule.”

As of last week, the company had tested Wyleswood, Meadow, Jacqueline, Best, Concord, French, Baldwin, Aaron and Fair.

Workers are testing the main line of the city’s storm and sanitary sewers in the Fair Street area. Bill Fussner, a URS field
supervisor, said the company is flooding storm sewers with dyed green water and then monitoring the sanitary sewer. The water
and dye are placed into catch basins with a large plug strategically located in the line to stop the water from traveling past the
test area. That water simulates a storm. The dye should not infiltrate into a sanitary sewer. If it does, a remote control, closed‑
circuit camera is placed in the sewer to see where the water is entering.

“It could be through a crack, a joint house connector or other issue,” said Fussner. “It pinpoints the severity of the problem,
whether it’s dripping or gushing.”

Clay vitrified pipe is causing some of the problems in that area.

“It’s old clay pipe,” said Fussner. “We’re going to find problems both on city property and on the private side.”

The firm is testing 250 homes in that area. Thirty others will be checked for lateral elevation in relation to pump station alarms.

Berea's Fair Street sewer checking should wrap up
this week
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The review of the city’s system took about two weeks. Belz said it will take up to a month to test private homes in the Fair Street
location. He said the firm will review the data to ensure it is accurate and completes the study needed in that location. The city
will receive a draft report after the firm completes the entire study of both areas.

Many residents experienced flooded basements and homes during the severe rainstorms this year on at least three occasions,
the last being July 19. The Fair Street and North End locations were selected after many of the residents who called the city’s
hotline after the last heavy rain came from those areas.

See more Berea news at cleveland.com/berea.

Contact DuMound at(216) 986‑7538.
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By Joanne Berger DuMound/special to cleveland.com. 
Email the author | Follow on Twitter 
on May 17, 2012 at 6:59 AM, updated May 17, 2012 at 9:21 AM

BEREA ‑‑ A committee will help implement a program to eradicate flooding issues after a report showed 83 percent of tested
homes in the Fair Street area had infiltration problems on their properties.

City Council’s Coordinating Committee met Monday in a work session. Scott Belz, field operations manager in URS Corporation’s
water resources group, presented a detailed report of the Fair Street area sewer investigation project’s findings and
recommendations. It identified leaks that allowed clean water to enter into the sanitary sewer system, causing flooding issues.

The firm’s recommendations include the city developing, communicating and undertaking a private property inflow/infiltration
elimination program.

Last year the city — as well as the surrounding Greater Cleveland area — experienced heavy rains on three occasions that flooded
basements and property. At a special council meeting to address flooding, more than 150 residents packed the audience that
flowed onto City Hall steps. They wanted answers to why flooding continues.

City administrators hired URS to investigate two areas that saw the most water problems, the Fair Street area and the city’s North
End. The company tested both public properties belonging to the city and private, residential properties. The Fair Street area is
completed and the company is now testing private property in the North End using dye testing.

“We will form the committee in the next few days,” Mayor Cyril M. Kleem said. “It is critical we have some key people on it from
the original flooding area, and even on the North End.”

There will be at least one public meeting to discuss the results and the next steps needed to solve the problem.

The city learned deficiencies exist within public property, such as storm and sanitary sewers, catch basins and storm sewers that
leak into sanitary sewers, contributing to excessive water. The study found 22 leaking laterals in the city’s right of way. Belz said
they found some, on both public and private property, that leak five gallons a minute.

“With 22 laterals, and if they leak three to five gallons a minute, that is significant amount just from the public side,” Belz said.

The city also has another 20 pipe joints that need to be repaired with chemical grouting to seal them.

“Some were collapsed, so the city needs to go back and fix those,” he said.

Those repairs are planned in the next year. City Engineer Tony Armagno said the estimated repair cost is under $100,000, which
Kleem said will come from the general fund or a water/sewer capital improvement fund.

It is the residential properties, however, that are a key factor in resolving issues. Of the 252 homes tested with dye and camera
inspection, 217, or 83 percent, failed.

Berea moves forward to solve flooding issues
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“These houses alone are contributing water to the sanitary sewer system,” Belz said. “That is a pretty high percentage. We find as
the infrastructure becomes older, this is pretty much the common observance.”

Private property includes pipes found on the piece of land that leads into the city’s public system. The private responsibility
usually ends at the back of a property owner’s sidewalk.

Solutions include fixing downspouts that may be correctly connected but broken, repairing storm lateral separations that
happened over time and holes caused by tree roots.

Belz said disconnected downspouts can be a significant source of private inflow/infiltration.

“You should have the water drain about 4 or 5 feet away from the house. If not, the water will not travel far enough and (will)
migrate into the ground, eventually causing problems,” he said.

Driveway cracks create the same problem. Water will flow through the cracks and find any available space, including cracked
pipes, foundations or drains.

The city now must develop that private property plan, define it, prioritize it based on test results, and provide further investigation
on each house to identify the exact source of the issues. URS will mail a copy of its test results to each property owner whose
house was in the study area.

Belz said the city has a law that does not allow the type of infiltration that is now occurring.

“You need to look at it in detail to add some enforcement to it, to regulate it and manage it so people can remove that,” he said.
“The city needs to work closely with the residents. There needs to be a lot of communication in setting up the committee with
administration, residents and others. It has to be a group effort.”

Belz said public education/public outreach is the backbone of the issue. He said individual residential water infiltration problems
may be solved at a cost between $500 and $5,000.

“It could be as simple as a planted bush that has pushed the storm lateral down on the property and the water goes right to the
foundation,” he said. “It has to be a combined effort on everyone’s part.”

Armagno said he believed in the program.

“This is important. It gives us a road map for future capital improvements in the city.”

See more Berea news at cleveland.com/berea.

(216) 986‑7538 Twitter: @JoanneDuMound
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 News Live First Alert Weather Newsletter Closings

BEREA, Ohio (WOIO) - Fix the flooding. That’s the message homeowners in Berea’s River Ridge neighborhood are trying to send to the city’s mayor.

Yard signs with the words, “Mayor Kleem, stop the flooding in my basement,” are popping up in front of homes on numerous streets on the city’s
north end.

Homeowners called the 19 News Troubleshooters and said they can’t keep their heads above water because of a serious flooding problem that has
taken up residence in their neighborhood. They’re trying to get the mayor’s attention and demanding the city do something about it.

“Berea has a very poor infrastructure system. It needs to be replaced,” said resident Gay Grizzell. “They continue to add new homes and do nothing to
expand the capacity of the sewer systems.”

ADVERTISEMENT

Berea homeowners fume over repeated basement flooding
They say the problem is the city’s sewer system. They mayor said the city has already made upgrades.

Fix the flooding. That’s the message homeowners in Berea’s River Ridge neighborhood are trying to send to the city’s mayor.

By Michelle Nicks (WOIO)
Published: Jul. 25, 2021 at 11:51 PM EDT
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Grizzell, who says she was dropped by her homeowner’s insurance when it comes to sewer backups, says she has spent nearly $15,000 dollars taking
down trees and having the roots cleared out. She also replaced the clay tile pipe with PVC to try and rectify the problem as advised by the city but to
no avail.

Heavy rain led to flooding in the last two weeks for these homes some say it was the last straw.

Homeowners like Kim Baldwin say they can’t enjoy even the use of their basements as part of their living space anymore, and at times she just wants
to throw up her hands and move. “

It’s a lot of anxiety, a lot of stress,” said Baldwin. “We hear news media say, ‘ok we’re going to have heavy floods today,’ and instantly we start
panicking.”

ADVERTISEMENT

Eydie Lott and her husband say they’re fed up because while growing up in this neighborhood their homes never flooded. That changed, they said,
after a large amount of construction began in the area and sewer drains were overwhelmed.

“When there is a backup on Emerson, which is right around the corner from us, that is the time to get a flood,” said Lott.

Berea Mayor Cyril Kleem said the city has done its’ part, and each homeowner must handle their responsibilities.

“The last three years we’ve spent close to $3 million,” he said. “When our service workers opened the sewer a few weeks ago it was flowing perfectly
fine. What we’re seeing is some private links to property that’s not flowing right.”

ADVERTISEMENT

Mayor Kleem also says the city is in the second phase of the sewer rehab project that includes 10 streets on the north end to upgrade the system
along streets, including The Mall, Emerson Drive, and North Rocky River Driver.

But he said if all homeowners don’t take care of the sewer-related issues identified at each particular residence by the city, the system will never
function at 100%.

Grizzell and nearly 12 others who talked to 19 News aren’t buying it.

“It is an ongoing problem, and the people here we’re all tired of it,” she said. “And it’s costly.”

ADVERTISEMENT

Neighbors on these streets have a plan of action saying they will knock on every door to gain support for their cause and hope at some point a special
council meeting can be held so their voices can be heard.

Copyright 2021 WOIO. All rights reserved.

Around The Web

Letterhead

100 for $72.50

Elevate Flint Lightw…

1 for $47.29

MV Sport Courtney …

1 for $45.59

Elevate Stirling Shor…

1 for $38.57

Self-Inking Stamps

1 for $12.50

Business Cards

100 for $17

Custom Envelopes

10 for $5.24



656/10/2022

https://www.amazon.com/music/unlimited?aaxitk=57c33a7509e956455eb470b7e5e972b0&ref_=o_disp_milo_&tag=disadvus-20
https://www.amazon.com/music/unlimited?aaxitk=57c33a7509e956455eb470b7e5e972b0&ref_=o_disp_milo_&tag=disadvus-20
https://www.outbrain.com/what-is/default/en
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=BiSjGtsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6LhAuPDLAdbHPQtLmdWRhznNorCSq7-jZLnm6I-Le7PsyoDK-pSXFonmJYsglizi-1xkHsK7UUksn_G8g7LskaevzVEjIjO9cBMv20RGZP6P6xpppiVhMYTsEnJsoQbGH2fuPY4OhHcL3VpQ1yisVKTG93FpzuZ9NruUpmfUWQOQDt7KH4dF2tLzlsX1NYmjyAQCYUvC1Hf1JIaU0_j1rKyZEjuKUQnWjh_QUJPe6ksp-FOudZGzxFmkolo5-2vTqRLUhmRdjRbXxFHWE-Ltunk06mfm4R7PaSdN3u-cVd_APv00vaf652isQh7eRfWWXZNGpMmCeosoeVPKX0T4GU6&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttp%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2F
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=cldhItsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6IZoYURXzKXJNu4cZ3fi6GqWZEoTd_38UxkfuWJPzV2nJyuiAPUyZTuVvtNWBMeXtD3rWqJ-V9sXDGU9NWDON6wmpBH6BBTKhZYxyeIwakeMtHNTFOhff2gocJ-bjJCRAv6ZW9WlZ3vFE6Zrb75XRrdhESbOaZIp-jBYdppCF_FSLAN8__sxm1h7tdPYBuuOLIu0TYLCR72xwCwtGu_-MHTvn0FF7RZ6426Hlu-8DBjvBPcXMJTDq7Bc-GsG5mi0VVtJR5WbA3BBFy5rXQJQDPWwU9jCy7spI3w4rN8jFvaFHESjb3qhx5A6ZZ0av8YjFfH8tVFAs9RSVRuO8Q-xqcsncun_TxFxmIqiwoVGi_QgA&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fstationery%2Fletterhead%3Fqty%3D100%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=d7tG_NsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6LFJV2kAsY701HIis6GmKQhpY7YrbXEJjjM4NkomiIJ9MDCKl-RXNi3pwnsI4vlIUO63w6I5kEBvaZcOjg9cU90Iz2cyFBarG_gRiqbRqTUfltC8HawuP37TXG0lP3goq1py3TegaEsvqsR05Xwv_7ZzchT-cyM4OP-nB5lrVVVp-3aWLV85AJruM-NaUkFw3NV4ArQg1xvHA2oAeF5B-kA7xwOj9lnTzn053aY3OopbJwYjVFHwZRQWhZpbf_R4NOwfGAhN1kY3J5Vh8sCAbDugP37-iRkQSXFURfDr9--D04biV4cgbCMq-L5V5YsbGkkzuzXKD8B4BVtlDQ0iTw4dDdKptsNvVcFhUP5ELxObA&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fclothing-bags%2Fouterwear%2Fjackets%2Felevate-flint-lightweight-women-s-jacket%3Fqty%3D1%26Size%3D2XL%26Substrate%2520Color%3D%2523febd2f%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=c7V6L9sBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6KjbG6IwuwO2mlxCwfgJOfCHkNsZSXzGfgnbjHofkSiIdchgtvaZp_4lH0-AgyLru2DsyNQurV9UaV73E6JIIKfp5AJFW6-ZQLYCDDWtrSEiHbixKnJGOEVf_ovbG5XImrV3vsKxx4QDIHx0nd5GMK_1X50wPQAFvT5Yzih0shxyYE9qsyqEGZEBEsGIgz4zUkbzgZQkC7h7sOwVBgxP25yygVksJSsfLzyGujlH9fau2Z4AYWSG418wQb0rAoOpaU_lWYjRxH3nXJElaF4QWfO86ke3vBYM9vR52rgwhn-XdGHzE5xxqLych5NaMmWOEkq74RsPxHId4nhrLXHnhNAZXo4Mrt7l7aa9aYUUIuqxQ&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fclothing-bags%2Fouterwear%2Fsweatshirts%2Fmv-sport-courtney-burnout-v-notch-sweatshirt%3Fqty%3D1%26Size%3D2XL%26Substrate%2520Color%3D%2523d4c766%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=FB7BB9sBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6ImVB6Ds0LQT56VcaVleZISiqsIOOippwDdOPM89IVcQoW4LGBei4rkTrUwenN9VuyyMjFLz0yUzTpB0gf-JRy9KxhmZ59NWTXMgiw_tUPptdJJBDrRonVgbXf9z1dnm8fm3QTjm4X5C9qP9K33YBSGBeEKzZhFCfnqlVzydyp8OzQGw44ZVOU1ixTNDD7zidkPuaMr1V2fs7BZ_IEO_6k6D2i7DCTgPcB3jzKZ501dFb3uScke4sHmt7OL1at8hatJafst20gosPADbV4DZ2aevnjh2dDAoOyf5R3guTqwRFDgd7Wkgf7SbTdzy0Cz8Hy6oS4HGwwjgPjRkLA0doJlkH8WGa7FgarL0UFcNXYk3A&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fclothing-bags%2Fdress-shirts%2Felevate-stirling-short-sleeve-men-s-shirt%3Fqty%3D1%26Size%3D2XL%26Substrate%2520Color%3D%2523202020%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=a-hF2tsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6Lxavtd6JjD2Qe5kz3r04tuNW1M614YFGXIsasXFSuU-JiwL_QUSVGicHfxKza-k4FvjGrfiWCz50oNwYR9asRNAXk1i65lw8-lGzVtaYvjFWB09GtZ6Gp7nFAVB7Z-vkRjj4a3ZFFnBYk9EuyF7Xa1o_4_hH6i6JSc0TkKsQFztKJtMNKi_fTGOeTuiSUINLunhEroJXWBi1ruzJ_YKmrPZczFl8odnVg9T1AKC27zUtWsEKJgX0QSZTQrzuIpzYVIARLmt3fPpn5TKFsBFu91vqugiykrUEkAzVrLPPFJiQkWgCMKt3rjueSs4GzE7bfXLOuCfAIRo_VwAvStvlwPTAEm0wcVAY4QkJ3xg6QNng&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fstationery%2Fstamps%2Fself-inking-stamps%3Fqty%3D1%26Decoration%2520Location%25201%2520-%2520Engraving%2520Color%3D%2523000000%26Shape%3Drectangle%26Size%3D1.42x.47%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=cJHz1NsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6Lg4AhQHxfTB_5qQvgN0ULAFxxlB-CCNsQYk6uY4AANk9_GdPuwyDyVw1BaH3l6X1W8XIxRjAdrlmb7sqQIWW9OJaU7e_3UIc7T9u0og6UG2zM8Jld0nRIOIpbmkBz6p3NhrE_P4kExFY_Ll8407iR67_Ppx3_zoSNW9-ncwm3aWln1q3Q_J_IrP6GneTrYeTU065byDY27mAqlZ8SsYoZPk3HSWF72KGbIbvURblUdDTRVuWOtsXFRsNzKOcaSBMqJX0IrkWWq7-kWF7v9y2HVxj-e8qCs4hrWyauXOm5qijnmToVSWhIX9zyqDojkJmOcLSKCz0LMn3Quj4Y6QpeBbW1DfUPJBTv4NBkSogXu4w&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fbusiness-cards%2Fstandard%3Fqty%3D100%26Corners%3DStandard%2520Corners%26Finish%3DNone%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://cat.va.us.criteo.com/delivery/ck.php?cppv=3&cpp=rM1mFtsBuaZXnkyZksMAHpCvRIgT6Ezny98cvWbycNJsOs61BdWKTerDw8qHb6xsROaYm_d2cqbvQHv3n18NDwbgIxNN7WQ0dltCe6X6JaxHOYkV-p80OJf7R0uzrRrFqf_KV4bA3Mh4I2h1q221OklEj6I6f4h8duDKrqxTTzh3QBHmQsCgcQTtfl76upMabRFXUJSJnvgVAk5ma-NJnL9XNU2ILhhUSrPtG4Rb2mHyY2Nb4mAfkbwGf7ygt3RT9lCV8Ht9AgCgSbb3srvu_f0EAEEUCf_52EGigJLHsDcZP1nA31VEMkkn3lGKn6ucLx3qM7xcJy316uQBVADnp_FQdDOrMUl0RLRlVB7RljdwgDKe1hf1psCq2awb4vms2GM5cyhoCNBfdxTKB21N2ETugXr_9otlo1OZHxeJYMdeZsHdurpWlArp_KgR0xc2OmqZkecSvS2VBvW7tf_5gIyKh9ijJ7kyQJsRhwzWg9nUbihdbK_nkcwlwci_9X2q5_HeiA&maxdest=https%3A%2F%2Fad.doubleclick.net%2Fddm%2Ftrackclk%2FN1192082.154378CRITEO%2FB27329952.329642338%3Bdc_trk_aid%3D521349461%3Bdc_trk_cid%3D166915465%3Bgdpr%3D%3B%3Fhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.vistaprint.com%2Fstationery%2Fcustom-envelopes%3Fqty%3D10%26Size%3D4.1%2522%2520x%252010.6%2522%2520%2528%252310%2529%26utm_id%3D2A03209390615732208708
https://privacy.us.criteo.com/adchoices?cppv=3&cpp=QD76LiaNJdtpNu1JRzFjWuTFhAHKVbAL-gpRohjj_lmgQ4SVQslUId0t0rr9kO_c1lSsGHXVQqYmVX2pN14Uxp90mR8t76iKx0OqYenBnu9uq0Fi3zjy-nrBWgzuYS-D4m7x8WnTz9kPREpPtwO6Y8J78bjEKEiXZP14ExRcOvrmMbcG


Advertisement

iCarly on Paramount+
Watch the new season of iCarly now exclusively on Paramount+. Try it free!

Paramount+Ad

Community News

Berea residents make plea for North End
flooding relief
Updated: Jul. 28, 2021, 4:40 p.m. | Published: Jul. 28, 2021, 4:12 p.m.

Subscribe

666/10/2022

https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/dbm/clk?sa=L&ai=COoqeugygYq7bOrmmgrAP5-aLmAvh7JG1ar-XkOioEPAuEAEgt8jTR2DJxsKLxKT8D6AB5N_b6QLIAQaoAwHIAwqqBPIBT9DbmobvitfClEnnKrpL2BeSskAg2rsPyrtkXVsJ1QF1hRaHLSdO_-O5lT1T8qbv6mDYW1WpVdJ6sIjVzDoILfLfbXkwW8iPXAU0z0jXvJMK2z0ILR01ax3IleQATz6644HPzelh0103sFtjTSPFgVeOSHP4ASl3xzR0yYqikEDh4HFMyEr4IHPjStj0mz0L3qYVxJxxdFZYrcP9x_81PzWH3lstkOMiE5M4IE9RDMwGGpvpKhq56xkllnum4pYEQjoDY9mIfeWepbkb0Qt_MoiBTZwzDaJhvbCSUDKYBKONF6sErKYUsyn7PVYLmyjVadLABL-Xjvn0A-AEA5AGAaAGN4AHhKCklgGoB47OG6gHk9gbqAfulrECqAf-nrECqAeko7ECqAfVyRuoB6a-G6gH89EbqAeW2BuoB6qbsQKoB9-fsQLYBwHSCAcIgGEQARgdsQnTjebjAHLSRoAKA5gLAcgLAbATpJq9D9ATANgTDdgUAdAVAZgWAfgWAYAXAQ&num=1&cid=CAASJORoOxfHtZ6NeraFxsfLs-ydG8n1l7Cpe7n0V1CK38JlN24sQQ&sig=AOD64_0V4QE5w7ZbGeLWfPGNuOHNy3wX9A&client=ca-pub-2937494567949278&dbm_c=AKAmf-D7uKmXUHP0CzEaqnUZin_mCMpzfs7-sjcvWTyqJ4tDswXwF45fkqCwmIRpGfzoQ6kcq5rFCQzsHfsi2aiAVrAo1hh6XklmkoRaODX4zaJSyRiUC6-2HbqR1ustln-_3hl3ILcYUj76kfHyRizIzJ3qt9X59A&dbm_d=AKAmf-BU2upuirZ6tdG6WoZ2CLx8ROg7KSr4YloRkvcj9x0jGhJNDL6mrwK0veMil5vy6fDSaEygvy7kOsb3i4x_wNOXwQLn7NKVYDDCbDTQEt2XV7XXw7sq1baCH3oO_DteqzV0dsnBHIo-1l1bjWU9bwmgWND2JgyHb4F4wIYRiKMewGB4uoG1z2LImKFceNEcgw7Q5NT5oSShaTfa6GaQPRztp9bPx4iYIJHBcvqOEqpJpdivZiQb1F8jNJX479z-ZJbIkarkKIEUGtU1QPLT_6l7pT8MrcWsX-5UFvj-t6z36kuaHc4OFIItKrBNW-t9ynAYZs6QiCzNOiexGYqi1Zwl7ncFLA&nx=CLICK_X&ny=CLICK_Y&nb=0&adurl=https://www.paramountplus.com/?cbscidmt=originals&ftag=PPM-20-10bai4c
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/dbm/clk?sa=L&ai=COoqeugygYq7bOrmmgrAP5-aLmAvh7JG1ar-XkOioEPAuEAEgt8jTR2DJxsKLxKT8D6AB5N_b6QLIAQaoAwHIAwqqBPIBT9DbmobvitfClEnnKrpL2BeSskAg2rsPyrtkXVsJ1QF1hRaHLSdO_-O5lT1T8qbv6mDYW1WpVdJ6sIjVzDoILfLfbXkwW8iPXAU0z0jXvJMK2z0ILR01ax3IleQATz6644HPzelh0103sFtjTSPFgVeOSHP4ASl3xzR0yYqikEDh4HFMyEr4IHPjStj0mz0L3qYVxJxxdFZYrcP9x_81PzWH3lstkOMiE5M4IE9RDMwGGpvpKhq56xkllnum4pYEQjoDY9mIfeWepbkb0Qt_MoiBTZwzDaJhvbCSUDKYBKONF6sErKYUsyn7PVYLmyjVadLABL-Xjvn0A-AEA5AGAaAGN4AHhKCklgGoB47OG6gHk9gbqAfulrECqAf-nrECqAeko7ECqAfVyRuoB6a-G6gH89EbqAeW2BuoB6qbsQKoB9-fsQLYBwHSCAcIgGEQARgdsQnTjebjAHLSRoAKA5gLAcgLAbATpJq9D9ATANgTDdgUAdAVAZgWAfgWAYAXAQ&num=1&cid=CAASJORoOxfHtZ6NeraFxsfLs-ydG8n1l7Cpe7n0V1CK38JlN24sQQ&sig=AOD64_0V4QE5w7ZbGeLWfPGNuOHNy3wX9A&client=ca-pub-2937494567949278&dbm_c=AKAmf-D7uKmXUHP0CzEaqnUZin_mCMpzfs7-sjcvWTyqJ4tDswXwF45fkqCwmIRpGfzoQ6kcq5rFCQzsHfsi2aiAVrAo1hh6XklmkoRaODX4zaJSyRiUC6-2HbqR1ustln-_3hl3ILcYUj76kfHyRizIzJ3qt9X59A&dbm_d=AKAmf-BU2upuirZ6tdG6WoZ2CLx8ROg7KSr4YloRkvcj9x0jGhJNDL6mrwK0veMil5vy6fDSaEygvy7kOsb3i4x_wNOXwQLn7NKVYDDCbDTQEt2XV7XXw7sq1baCH3oO_DteqzV0dsnBHIo-1l1bjWU9bwmgWND2JgyHb4F4wIYRiKMewGB4uoG1z2LImKFceNEcgw7Q5NT5oSShaTfa6GaQPRztp9bPx4iYIJHBcvqOEqpJpdivZiQb1F8jNJX479z-ZJbIkarkKIEUGtU1QPLT_6l7pT8MrcWsX-5UFvj-t6z36kuaHc4OFIItKrBNW-t9ynAYZs6QiCzNOiexGYqi1Zwl7ncFLA&nx=CLICK_X&ny=CLICK_Y&nb=7&adurl=https://www.paramountplus.com/?cbscidmt=originals&ftag=PPM-20-10bai4c
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/dbm/clk?sa=L&ai=COoqeugygYq7bOrmmgrAP5-aLmAvh7JG1ar-XkOioEPAuEAEgt8jTR2DJxsKLxKT8D6AB5N_b6QLIAQaoAwHIAwqqBPIBT9DbmobvitfClEnnKrpL2BeSskAg2rsPyrtkXVsJ1QF1hRaHLSdO_-O5lT1T8qbv6mDYW1WpVdJ6sIjVzDoILfLfbXkwW8iPXAU0z0jXvJMK2z0ILR01ax3IleQATz6644HPzelh0103sFtjTSPFgVeOSHP4ASl3xzR0yYqikEDh4HFMyEr4IHPjStj0mz0L3qYVxJxxdFZYrcP9x_81PzWH3lstkOMiE5M4IE9RDMwGGpvpKhq56xkllnum4pYEQjoDY9mIfeWepbkb0Qt_MoiBTZwzDaJhvbCSUDKYBKONF6sErKYUsyn7PVYLmyjVadLABL-Xjvn0A-AEA5AGAaAGN4AHhKCklgGoB47OG6gHk9gbqAfulrECqAf-nrECqAeko7ECqAfVyRuoB6a-G6gH89EbqAeW2BuoB6qbsQKoB9-fsQLYBwHSCAcIgGEQARgdsQnTjebjAHLSRoAKA5gLAcgLAbATpJq9D9ATANgTDdgUAdAVAZgWAfgWAYAXAQ&num=1&cid=CAASJORoOxfHtZ6NeraFxsfLs-ydG8n1l7Cpe7n0V1CK38JlN24sQQ&sig=AOD64_0V4QE5w7ZbGeLWfPGNuOHNy3wX9A&client=ca-pub-2937494567949278&dbm_c=AKAmf-D7uKmXUHP0CzEaqnUZin_mCMpzfs7-sjcvWTyqJ4tDswXwF45fkqCwmIRpGfzoQ6kcq5rFCQzsHfsi2aiAVrAo1hh6XklmkoRaODX4zaJSyRiUC6-2HbqR1ustln-_3hl3ILcYUj76kfHyRizIzJ3qt9X59A&dbm_d=AKAmf-BU2upuirZ6tdG6WoZ2CLx8ROg7KSr4YloRkvcj9x0jGhJNDL6mrwK0veMil5vy6fDSaEygvy7kOsb3i4x_wNOXwQLn7NKVYDDCbDTQEt2XV7XXw7sq1baCH3oO_DteqzV0dsnBHIo-1l1bjWU9bwmgWND2JgyHb4F4wIYRiKMewGB4uoG1z2LImKFceNEcgw7Q5NT5oSShaTfa6GaQPRztp9bPx4iYIJHBcvqOEqpJpdivZiQb1F8jNJX479z-ZJbIkarkKIEUGtU1QPLT_6l7pT8MrcWsX-5UFvj-t6z36kuaHc4OFIItKrBNW-t9ynAYZs6QiCzNOiexGYqi1Zwl7ncFLA&nx=CLICK_X&ny=CLICK_Y&nb=9&adurl=https://www.paramountplus.com/?cbscidmt=originals&ftag=PPM-20-10bai4c
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/dbm/clk?sa=L&ai=COoqeugygYq7bOrmmgrAP5-aLmAvh7JG1ar-XkOioEPAuEAEgt8jTR2DJxsKLxKT8D6AB5N_b6QLIAQaoAwHIAwqqBPIBT9DbmobvitfClEnnKrpL2BeSskAg2rsPyrtkXVsJ1QF1hRaHLSdO_-O5lT1T8qbv6mDYW1WpVdJ6sIjVzDoILfLfbXkwW8iPXAU0z0jXvJMK2z0ILR01ax3IleQATz6644HPzelh0103sFtjTSPFgVeOSHP4ASl3xzR0yYqikEDh4HFMyEr4IHPjStj0mz0L3qYVxJxxdFZYrcP9x_81PzWH3lstkOMiE5M4IE9RDMwGGpvpKhq56xkllnum4pYEQjoDY9mIfeWepbkb0Qt_MoiBTZwzDaJhvbCSUDKYBKONF6sErKYUsyn7PVYLmyjVadLABL-Xjvn0A-AEA5AGAaAGN4AHhKCklgGoB47OG6gHk9gbqAfulrECqAf-nrECqAeko7ECqAfVyRuoB6a-G6gH89EbqAeW2BuoB6qbsQKoB9-fsQLYBwHSCAcIgGEQARgdsQnTjebjAHLSRoAKA5gLAcgLAbATpJq9D9ATANgTDdgUAdAVAZgWAfgWAYAXAQ&num=1&cid=CAASJORoOxfHtZ6NeraFxsfLs-ydG8n1l7Cpe7n0V1CK38JlN24sQQ&sig=AOD64_0V4QE5w7ZbGeLWfPGNuOHNy3wX9A&client=ca-pub-2937494567949278&dbm_c=AKAmf-D7uKmXUHP0CzEaqnUZin_mCMpzfs7-sjcvWTyqJ4tDswXwF45fkqCwmIRpGfzoQ6kcq5rFCQzsHfsi2aiAVrAo1hh6XklmkoRaODX4zaJSyRiUC6-2HbqR1ustln-_3hl3ILcYUj76kfHyRizIzJ3qt9X59A&dbm_d=AKAmf-BU2upuirZ6tdG6WoZ2CLx8ROg7KSr4YloRkvcj9x0jGhJNDL6mrwK0veMil5vy6fDSaEygvy7kOsb3i4x_wNOXwQLn7NKVYDDCbDTQEt2XV7XXw7sq1baCH3oO_DteqzV0dsnBHIo-1l1bjWU9bwmgWND2JgyHb4F4wIYRiKMewGB4uoG1z2LImKFceNEcgw7Q5NT5oSShaTfa6GaQPRztp9bPx4iYIJHBcvqOEqpJpdivZiQb1F8jNJX479z-ZJbIkarkKIEUGtU1QPLT_6l7pT8MrcWsX-5UFvj-t6z36kuaHc4OFIItKrBNW-t9ynAYZs6QiCzNOiexGYqi1Zwl7ncFLA&nx=CLICK_X&ny=CLICK_Y&nb=1&adurl=https://www.paramountplus.com/?cbscidmt=originals&ftag=PPM-20-10bai4c
https://adssettings.google.com/whythisad?source=display&reasons=Aa2KcEZdveOg5nFrUq40hgjuQ4_myv02FQdBHbolu8tcTiPdF0GVueMblozOTk6Tzf7vQNTMwRP0WDwwWgnhyeR0i6ubyIaxladKnvnexdXxUfolGIoLs2h7PvdSyIWIwGdXk-DICEx72zfz4HBJtl_B0XTUgayuarmSRzXLTAlu5xnpzUDx_jfw9Ke8oMZGKslq0B_4Cpz6vv__tFSCpGZJm014lYNW_n4EgMcw5TBYPJiKoplL7XOe6xUC0OZBzIVDSEv0IVV4Pu_FcNV7Iy0r_flNpgkc5ETU37IZ4-iwFyYPeE9cATtpo-x5gp26MBu37erojUQr6urPmlqrGEFZ0GA66LGrD6KrGSWPw1gbrN90C--CbMTdhqRLO_kJAyecwU_zjELfi1YXjUJTJXNQI8eVfsIlDsJ4fE7-2-oHHRBILLp84_RlVFu1XS4Dd_8IutKyKX7KhG-BWrZLu1uXF0EzVerxxfHTYMJlHmTjKmputF0SEgpclRxv9Ofa1XUVBBWYlpkh-s_FFA8YHfFd-ZZp7RlmLjcrq3fOhIQS74pCnYSodXthDylNHOtwehDSEIXO7uHaWzXUHgR0oUQkq485fNMNN9tx4RL888uCAGzSJOjVI7WeLBdGEMpNGD3Uz-9P7TJ1pguzzHMF8NIxm9mde5sA2Ap3AxKWkYHGtXh3nL7iQUmEKS3kYZHjWXPy69vXWu_kdc0plbeh2CN0Z0K28IXUnmRCwO6xtri79YZgCMopfBbTTze2vcsYUSguMu616Ul0omgf4QmX4C5-zK2wm13GbjktiSANwILGwtlIpdnA5zb4MFzHN69JEwn53PJXdY3eyCRqT9vCiMdnpZwdHt1qF7SnTGdJBOHz_jFG3s9Yqpxc2Qj6br_BrxMu_xjIzYzIs-R-PUZojPqgRPyXJpGospmjHLO0DZinPVCPOmYDrECeVMfu0ciB1Twsc_pMkega-9FGiuTeup1wj9mAEWmrPlnvJPwX1lnNJ6Oz_pcJHG0gz0ROwpDaMA8O545i5_9nDQdR6H7CCm6A7QRyEG1WeIpKWhSOMD6xsxF3MpATx_hfZ3PWZZMyg5gk0kP97BTTf0y5vh9_li67S7BUbfywicF3eadQ8BTATgWVMllMvRRof8f3QEYb-4fVKRc63uxPIwNCG4srRimyzoDTa8965XciDK9T-MOd60FdfK6F1Q7Tn_71AGYdDhSoyfQRptV47EaeZbYh3-dlY9rTiGv1rhAzlDUN8F5GH0ty3Peo11goKFZ98csqUjeVFbdnG83iW76JkaXZepROpJCD9QpXdk2mGYycAqWMVRkA1mLQ1SUdN7n9nUUnEF1lTEacpIY-cx2YVWC3XKcuKMSz71sHEo_WalifPvn7rA2gq8eJB6CJwyBEGnHVHtywEtWzy9XhoqbW0knhFIXo60lJTjVFbT5F2_5I4D5ZLEMBBnxDXd2xfNYZC5tiYt9Yt-St2jvBMvQFkHWegNjCbheAIZCVJrfq0foyvvxBaJLN254sh72zSRUdV4iZ1dzBW9Hnv7jSNNmmrVFoyZFNKGwWZIJrG2mxpkxWfFcB0KD2MtsQcOL0X1QKumFxhO9wyJwerchWrfAPVPIa2JS0SSoRZAFQCd2OJdSWL4IJ15gIIiAiz-kPjuIQaOSLgcwHCANqpDisE0oeMDJMiK7bRG-WWU4_IA
https://adssettings.google.com/whythisad?source=display&reasons=Aa2KcEZdveOg5nFrUq40hgjuQ4_myv02FQdBHbolu8tcTiPdF0GVueMblozOTk6Tzf7vQNTMwRP0WDwwWgnhyeR0i6ubyIaxladKnvnexdXxUfolGIoLs2h7PvdSyIWIwGdXk-DICEx72zfz4HBJtl_B0XTUgayuarmSRzXLTAlu5xnpzUDx_jfw9Ke8oMZGKslq0B_4Cpz6vv__tFSCpGZJm014lYNW_n4EgMcw5TBYPJiKoplL7XOe6xUC0OZBzIVDSEv0IVV4Pu_FcNV7Iy0r_flNpgkc5ETU37IZ4-iwFyYPeE9cATtpo-x5gp26MBu37erojUQr6urPmlqrGEFZ0GA66LGrD6KrGSWPw1gbrN90C--CbMTdhqRLO_kJAyecwU_zjELfi1YXjUJTJXNQI8eVfsIlDsJ4fE7-2-oHHRBILLp84_RlVFu1XS4Dd_8IutKyKX7KhG-BWrZLu1uXF0EzVerxxfHTYMJlHmTjKmputF0SEgpclRxv9Ofa1XUVBBWYlpkh-s_FFA8YHfFd-ZZp7RlmLjcrq3fOhIQS74pCnYSodXthDylNHOtwehDSEIXO7uHaWzXUHgR0oUQkq485fNMNN9tx4RL888uCAGzSJOjVI7WeLBdGEMpNGD3Uz-9P7TJ1pguzzHMF8NIxm9mde5sA2Ap3AxKWkYHGtXh3nL7iQUmEKS3kYZHjWXPy69vXWu_kdc0plbeh2CN0Z0K28IXUnmRCwO6xtri79YZgCMopfBbTTze2vcsYUSguMu616Ul0omgf4QmX4C5-zK2wm13GbjktiSANwILGwtlIpdnA5zb4MFzHN69JEwn53PJXdY3eyCRqT9vCiMdnpZwdHt1qF7SnTGdJBOHz_jFG3s9Yqpxc2Qj6br_BrxMu_xjIzYzIs-R-PUZojPqgRPyXJpGospmjHLO0DZinPVCPOmYDrECeVMfu0ciB1Twsc_pMkega-9FGiuTeup1wj9mAEWmrPlnvJPwX1lnNJ6Oz_pcJHG0gz0ROwpDaMA8O545i5_9nDQdR6H7CCm6A7QRyEG1WeIpKWhSOMD6xsxF3MpATx_hfZ3PWZZMyg5gk0kP97BTTf0y5vh9_li67S7BUbfywicF3eadQ8BTATgWVMllMvRRof8f3QEYb-4fVKRc63uxPIwNCG4srRimyzoDTa8965XciDK9T-MOd60FdfK6F1Q7Tn_71AGYdDhSoyfQRptV47EaeZbYh3-dlY9rTiGv1rhAzlDUN8F5GH0ty3Peo11goKFZ98csqUjeVFbdnG83iW76JkaXZepROpJCD9QpXdk2mGYycAqWMVRkA1mLQ1SUdN7n9nUUnEF1lTEacpIY-cx2YVWC3XKcuKMSz71sHEo_WalifPvn7rA2gq8eJB6CJwyBEGnHVHtywEtWzy9XhoqbW0knhFIXo60lJTjVFbT5F2_5I4D5ZLEMBBnxDXd2xfNYZC5tiYt9Yt-St2jvBMvQFkHWegNjCbheAIZCVJrfq0foyvvxBaJLN254sh72zSRUdV4iZ1dzBW9Hnv7jSNNmmrVFoyZFNKGwWZIJrG2mxpkxWfFcB0KD2MtsQcOL0X1QKumFxhO9wyJwerchWrfAPVPIa2JS0SSoRZAFQCd2OJdSWL4IJ15gIIiAiz-kPjuIQaOSLgcwHCANqpDisE0oeMDJMiK7bRG-WWU4_IA
https://www.cleveland.com/community
https://www.cleveland.com/


This sign in a Berea yard asks Mayor Cyril Kleem to fix basement flooding in the North End. The city has been working
to address those flooding issues for many years. (Photo Courtesy of Gail Grizzell)

By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio -- Berea officials have been working on the city’s North End basement

flooding problem for many years, but storm water continues to flow into some

residents’ homes.

Residents Gail and Gay Grizzell, along with numerous neighbors, recently placed

signs in their yards to raise awareness of the problem after contacting city

administrators.
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Both Gail and Gay have spent significant sums of money to fix the infrastructure on

their properties. Despite their efforts, recent torrential rains again infiltrated their

basements.
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“The neighbors who have flooding all start the conversation the same way -- that they

have done everything the city has told them to do,” Gay told cleveland.com July 24,

providing a video showing storm water bubbling up from her basement drain.

“We have to have some assurances something is going to be done.”

According to information the city provided to cleveland.com, a two-phase sewer

rehabilitation project began after a 2013 engineering report indicated that storm

water was leaking into the sanitary sewer.

Phase 1 involved 10 streets and was completed in 2017. Tree roots and debris were

removed from the city’s portion of the system and various other repairs were made.

Phase 2 currently is under way and includes increasing system capacity, along with

pipe lining and manhole sealing. Sheldon and Grayton roads, as well as Arden,

Emerson, Longfellow, Wesley, North Rocky River, Nancy and Karen drives, are being

addressed. The Mall and The Burns also are included.

Mayor Cyril Kleem said problems can persist unless every homeowner does what the

city previously recommended they do to fix their properties.
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“You need 100 percent compliance in a neighborhood to completely avoid flooding,”

Kleem said in an interview Tuesday (July 27), noting that the city fielded 600 calls

during “a major flooding incident” in 2011, compared to fewer than 20 calls received

from across the city during recent heavy downpours.

“Clearly, the city has had an impact on this (flooding issue), and clearly some of the

things residents have done have had an impact,” Kleem stressed. “The system is all

interconnected, and the city did its portion.”

Neighborhood signs, however, place the blame on Kleem for continued flooding.

“The idea that this is Mayor Kleem’s fault, or that the city hasn’t done anything, is

false,” he said. “We addressed the issue, and now it comes down to private property.

“The bigger question is, can we force compliance?” Kleem said about city

recommendations that some residents may not have heeded. He emphasized that it

is not the city’s responsibility to fix problems on private property.
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“To force compliance means, in many cases, taking people to court,” he added. “If I

can’t even force compliance on people to cut their grass, paint their homes or fix their

sidewalks, I don’t know if I could enforce a $10,000 (repair cost) compliance on

somebody.”

The Grizzells continue to meet with affected neighbors as a group and plan to create

a Facebook page focusing on the North End flooding issue.

Read more stories from the News Sun.
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Berea residents filled People's Community Church on Sept. 1 for a meeting with city officials about ongoing basement
flooding in their neighborhood. (Beth Mlady/Special to cleveland.com)

By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio – A lengthy community meeting about basement flooding in the north

end of Berea took place Sept. 1, with a large crowd of frustrated residents firing

complaints at city officials about problems they continue to experience during heavy

rains.

Gail Grizzell and other homeowners repeated assertions they made to City Council

weeks ago, alleging the neighborhood, which is undergoing a two-phase sewer

improvement project, has not received the same attention as sanitary sewer work

completed elsewhere in the city, particularly on Fair Street in another ward.
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The completed Fair Street project, however, involved only a sewer trunk replacement

and not residential side streets.

Grizzell maintained the north end has “an inadequate and antiquated infrastructure”

causing residential basements to flood.

Mayor Cyril Kleem, City Engineer Tony Armagno and Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer

District Watershed Team Leader Meiring Borcherds refuted that, explaining problems

in the public portion of the city’s sanitary and storm sewer system already have been

remedied. Photos taken by underground cameras in those pipes, and shown during

the meeting, provided proof of those repairs.

Borcherds said “above-average precipitation” for the last several years has created

“record ground water tables” across the region. That means heavy rainfall absorbs

into the ground, flows into residents’ cracked sanitary sewer pipes and causes inflow

and infiltration, which, in turn, results in basement flooding.

Kleem emphasized of the 70 percent of north end homes that failed sewer dye testing

during a city-commissioned engineering study completed 10 years ago, very few

homeowners ever applied for permits to fix their sewer lines.

“I don’t know that there is anymore the city can do for the public sewers at this point,”

Kleem said, noting the city has spent more than $4 million in the north end. “One

hundred percent of the (public) sewers in this neighborhood have either been

replaced or rehabilitated. The trunk sewer capacity has been increased from 12

inches to 18 inches.
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“We are determined to also help with the private property issues,” Kleem added. “If

your neighbors have not addressed their problems, even if you have, you still have a

problem.”

Grizzell later raised the possibility of hiring a lawyer to represent affected residents.

“I will lead the charge to sue this city,” Grizzell angrily told the mayor. “You’re either

going to stop the flooding, or you are going to reimburse these people for the pain

and suffering they have undergone.”

The mayor suggested a committee be created, consisting of some Ward 1

homeowners, city officials and possibly an NEORSD representative, to troubleshoot

ongoing issues.

In addition, he informed City Council via email on Sept. 3 he wants to hire an

engineering firm to specifically study the north end’s Emerson, North Rocky River

and Shelley areas. Kleem also said his administration is researching funding

programs to financially assist residents who want to repair their sewer lines.

Read more stories from the News Sun.
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Berea mayor offers plan to guide city flooding committee
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Berea residents from the city's north end filled People's Community Church in September for a public meeting with city officials about ongoing
basement flooding problems. (Beth Mlady/Special to cleveland.com)

By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio -- A committee comprised of Berea residents, storm water/sanitary sewer experts and city

officials soon will get under way to address residential flooding in the city’s north end.

Mayor Cyril Kleem outlined at the Dec. 6 City Council meeting a multi-part plan to assist committee

members in arriving at the best recommended solution. He noted that Cleveland engineering firm American

Structurepoint has provided the city new data about that area’s infrastructure, as has the Northeast Ohio

Regional Sewer District.
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Sewer tie-ins have been an expressed concern of residents, because a new townhouse development has

been proposed for nearby vacant land that formerly contained the Williams Ford dealership.

“The plan gives several options to alleviate concerns about north-end sewers and flooding … and paves the

way for the sale of the land for the townhouse development currently being considered,” Kleem said.

Council later that evening approved purchase agreement legislation for the project.

“What we are asking this committee to do is look at the data and the information … and digest it, and to

make recommendations,” Kleem stressed. “There may be dissenting opinions on the committee, and, of

course, we would include that in any final committee report.”

Advertisement

He also emphasized that the data shows “the current sanitary sewer infrastructure has more than enough

capacity for the new townhouse development.”

“We have explained that before, but now we have outside data to back that up,” Kleem said. “The problem is

inflow and infiltration, and the data supports that position.

“During large rain events, basements flood because storm water gets into the sanitary system,” he

explained. “In addition, the city has reduced the hard surface on the Williams Ford site, and adjacent

properties, by 84 percent. That means the amount of runoff into the storm sewer is less today than before

the city’s ownership (of those properties).”

He would like the committee to review options for storm water sewer connections from the townhouse

development site. Kleem also wants members to look at the sanitary relief connection from the

neighborhood sanitary sewer to the regional sanitary sewer on Sheldon Road.
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Creation of a tax increment financing district, or TIF, for the north-end neighborhood was another idea

Kleem proposed. It would direct significant property tax dollars from the townhouse development to

finance public improvements for that area.

“We can also use TIF dollars on some private property sewer improvements if they directly impact the

publicly owned system,” Kleem said.

He added that City Council’s final approval of the townhouse planned unit development is “several months

off.”

Read more stories from the News Sun.
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Community News

Berea flooding committee mulls regional sewer study
results
Updated: Mar. 17, 2022, 11:57 a.m. | Published: Mar. 17, 2022, 11:54 a.m.

This diagram shows how wastewater can seep from damaged stormwater pipes into the sanitary sewers and cause residential basement backups.
(Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District)
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By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio – Sufficient pipe capacity exists to accommodate a planned 70-unit townhome development

in the north end of Berea, and a new relief sewer interceptor is being pursued to help redirect wastewater

flow generated from homes in the area.

Those were the key takeaways from a lengthy Berea flooding committee meeting held on March 9.

An interceptor is a large sewer pipe where wastewater flows converge from smaller pipes in a community.

The interceptor carries that wastewater to other interceptors or to sewer treatment facilities.

Advertisement

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District representatives presented results from a recently completed multi-

year southwest interceptor sewer system evaluation.

Basement backups have long impacted several Berea homes in the north end. The city made repairs and

improvements to infrastructure in the public rights-of-way; however, inflow and infiltration – when

stormwater seeps out of cracked pipes and into the sanitary sewer system – remains problematic on

private properties.

“For every 50 feet of public sewer in the middle of the road, you can see plus or minus 300 feet of private

sewer, which includes the sanitary connection and possible footer drains,” NEORSD Project Manager Lita

Laven explained to the committee.

“The study recommendation is to intercept some of the flow and divert it to the district pipe to reduce the

risk for basement backups and surcharge (i.e., water flow greater than pipe capacity) in the north end,” she

added.

NEORSD field efforts focused on sanitary sewer overflow areas and community-reported problem areas,

where there are “mainly chronic basement backups,” she said. Flow monitors collected data over the course

of the study.

A lot of the projected and reported problems are in “common trench sewer areas,” Laven emphasized,

where both stormwater and sanitary sewers occupy the same underground trench. That antiquated

construction method is no longer permitted throughout the industry.

“In Berea, common trench sewers are mainly found in the north end,” Laven said. “There is a potential to

have water infiltrate from the storm sewer into the sanitary sewer.”

As for future development in the north end, study-projected wastewater sewer flows and capacity data

showed “the impact was pretty small,” she said, noting that based on existing conditions, such

development “did not increase the basement backups.”
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Regarding next steps, NEORSD recommendations include additional testing and analyses to further refine

the study results.

In addition, the city is pursuing funding for half the cost of the estimated $400,000 sewer interceptor. That

new relief sewer would be located at Bryant Ave., Riveredge Parkway and Sheldon Rd.
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While common trench sewers are not built anymore due to inflow and infiltration issues, an estimated 500 to 600
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homes in Berea are still connected to one. (City of Berea)

By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio -- In what was likely the last meeting of the Berea north end flooding

committee, Mayor Cyril Kleem and Public Works Director/City Engineer Tony

Armagno laid out a four-step plan to address longstanding basement flooding.

“From my perspective, with the things that Tony is going to present, I don’t know that

there is anything more we’re going to do at this time,” Kleem prefaced as the meeting

got under way Monday (April 25).

Advertisement

“Some of these things are going to take time to perform, and we would need a couple

of years to perform and test them … to see how things go. I believe we need to move

forward.”

Armagno outlined the following multi-point plan:

• Complete a current project, known as North End Phase 2, that includes lining main

sewers and some manholes, upsizing pipes, etc., and performing post-construction

flow monitoring and testing.

• Proceed with building a new flow connection in the north end as recommended by

the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (NEORSD), which involves taking the

existing large sewershed where all the flows converge and separating it into two pipes
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to better manage capacity. Armagno predicted that it “will greatly reduce the risk of

basement flooding.”

• Replace a section of old clay pipe under the roadway near Shelley Parkway and

Emerson Drive so it better connects to 27 newer homes’ existing PVC pipes.

• Institute a program for Berea residents to voluntarily replace the laterals on their

private property at their own cost -- estimated at $4,000 to $6,000 for “an average-

setback home, about 35 feet from the house to the sidewalk, with a typical grass-

front lawn,” Armagno said. The city would then replace and pay for its section of

lateral that falls within the public right-of-way.

The laterals replacement program would be open to all residents whose pipes

connect to common trench sewer systems.

Approximately 9 percent of the city’s sewers are “over-under” sewers, where storm

sewer and sanitary lines are stacked on top of each other, Armagno explained. That

can cause inflow and infiltration, which leads to storm water flow from a damaged

pipe seeping into the sewage system and backing up into basements.

Armagno estimated that 500 to 600 homes throughout Berea connect to a common

trench sewer.

The mayor said the north end flow connector project will be built regardless of

whether a proposed nearby townhouse development proceeds. North end residents

frequently have shared worries about additional wastewater that would be generated

by the 70 townhomes.
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“I hope the plans presented will be sufficient enough that you won’t hear about this

(flooding issue) anymore,” Shelley Parkway resident Marty Lott said.

“We all just want resolution,” his wife, Eydie, added. “I’m ready for the process to start

… and I want things to move forward.”
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While common trench sewers are not built anymore due to inflow and infiltration issues, an estimated 500 to 600
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homes in Berea are still connected to one. (City of Berea)

By Beth Mlady, Special to cleveland.com

BEREA, Ohio -- With specific details yet to come, City Council on May 2 heard the first

public reading -- in title only -- of an ordinance establishing the Common Trench

Improvement Partnership Program, which will enable residents to work with the city

to stem flooding on their properties.

Homeowners whose residences are serviced through a common trench sewer, in

which their sanitary and stormwater lines are stacked in the same underground

channel, will be eligible to participate in the program.

Advertisement

Groundwater and stormwater can flow into broken underground sewer pipes and

connections, causing what is known as inflow and infiltration, which, in turn, leads to

sewer backups into basements.

A list of Berea addresses serviced by a common trench sewer, estimated at between

500 and 600 homes, will be included with the legislation.

“The city will commit to improving the portion of the lateral sewer line located on

public property when the owner of the property served by the common trench sewer

makes the necessary improvements to the lateral sewer line on private property,” the

ordinance indicates.
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Council President Jim Maxwell said he presented to the law director a list of ideas

council representatives have proposed so she can draft the ordinance. His goal is to

have council enact a detailed, finalized piece before recessing for the summer.

“When the legislation is passed, anybody in the community would know whether or

not they qualify for the program,” Maxwell said.

An explanation of the homeowner’s responsibility, and the city’s commitment, would

be included in the ordinance. He said he wants a time frame, in years, listed for the

partnership “so there is a distinct beginning and potential distinct end.”

Maxwell envisions a comprehensive packet of information for residents. The

application process should be defined, he said, as well as how citizens can pursue

outside assistance in helping to pay for their repairs.

“I’m not suggesting the city fund it, but the city can help point residents in the right

direction for low-cost home improvement loans or potential NEORSD programs to

assist on private property,” Maxwell said.

He emphasized that the common trench program is just “one piece of the puzzle”

when addressing residential flooding, noting that any reduction in inflow and

infiltration will lessen the problem.

“We want to make sure we get as many people’s (lateral pipes) fixed as possible in the

(Ward 1) neighborhood,” Councilwoman Erika Coble said. “That’s the goal.”

Councilman Chris McManis said the new program “encourages participation.”

“Let’s try to get as many people involved as possible, with as much information up

front, so that the money can be spent responsibly and we can maximize the

program,” McManis advised.
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City-owned house on Jacob 
Street sold 

A City-owned house on 
Jacob Street has sold for 
above the asking price. 
 

The former rental prop-
erty at 106 Jacob St. sold 
for $326,000. After clos-
ing costs and property 
taxes, the City cleared 
$313,000. The asking 
price was $295,000 
 

The City rehabbed the house, which was one of five for-
mer rentals donated to the City by developer DiGeronimo 
Companies in 2016.  DiGeronimo ceded the properties to 
Berea in exchange for a small parking lot on Front Street 
next to Kulas Hall. The developer wanted the parking lot 
property as part of the construction of the University Mar-
ketplace project. 
 

As part of the purchase agreement, the new owners signed 
a deed restriction that the house will be owner-occupied 
and will not be rented. The house was also made a part of 
the Century Home Garden District Homeowners Associa-
tion, which was designed to maintain the integrity of the 
neighborhood. 
 

The two-story, 2,912-square-foot house has a detached 
garage.  The house was listed on Zillow and sold “as is.” 
 

According to Finance Director Andrea Morris, proceeds 
from the sale of the Jacob Street house will go into the 
Neighborhood Capital Improvement Fund and can be 
used to fix up another house. 

Therese Kress Kish grew up in Olmsted Falls but always 
felt a connection to Berea. So, when she wanted to move 
her interior design business out of Strongsville, she found 
a new home for New York Textiles & Design on Bagley 
Road. 
 

She and husband, Randy, bought the West Pointe Profes-
sional Building at 1433 W. Bagley Road last year and are 
busy renovating and reconfiguring the space. 
 

“This is the ideal place for our business,” Kish said. 
“Berea has been an integral part of my life.” 
 

New York Textiles is a full-service design studio for 
homes and businesses. Kish specializes in window treat-
ments but can provide complete services from painting to 
carpeting to upholstery. She has a staff of 12 employees 
including five designers and two installers. “These are 
skilled craft people,” Kish said. “They are hard to find.” 
 

Clients include Southwest General Health Center, the 
Cleveland Metropolitan School District, J’Bella restau-
rant, plus local churches and synagogues, among other 
businesses and institutions. “We cater to all sectors of 
business,” Kish said. New York Textiles also has residen-
tial clients for whom Kish said she can design rooms to fit 
any budget. Designers make home visits to make sure 
colors and fabrics work with each individual client’s situa-
tion. 
 

Kish said the business has changed over the years with 
today’s economy being globally centered. Fabrics now are 
imported from several countries as well as domestically 
sourced. 
 

Her current challenge is to complete the changes to the 
building, which previously housed a day care center but 
has been vacant for several years. Kish obtained an SBA 
loan and put on a new roof, painted, installed flooring and 
a mini-kitchen. 
 

“If we could do it ourselves, we did,” she said, with family 
members pitching in. 
 

The space has been subdivided. Kish leases space to Kids 
at Play Day Care and Abundant Life Ministries. There is 
room for a third small business as well. 

New design studio has local appeal with international look 
The New York Tex-
tiles space is nearly 
complete. There is 
office space, a ware-
house area and a 
showroom, which is 
awaiting some final 
touches. 
 

Although her hus-
band is her business 
partner, Kish runs 
New York Textiles 
while he travels, 
often international-
ly, for a large corpo-
ration. “We complement each other,” she said. She focus-
es on a local, small business; he has a more global out-
look. They bounce ideas off each other. 
 

“It’s good to get another perspective,” she said. 
 

Kish credits her parents for her business sense and drive to 
succeed.  Her late father owned a piping manufacturing 
business and Kish and her two sisters worked there. 
 

“I grew up in a business atmosphere,” she said. “And I 
was used to working in a male-dominated field.” 
 

Mom, Jeanene Kress, is an Olmsted Township trustee who 
is looking for her “next big adventure,” Kish said. 
 

Kish is a member of the Home Builders Association and 
has received the association’s Interior Design Project of 
the Year Award. She also is president of the American 
Society of Interior Design North East Ohio Chapter. 
 

Giving back to the industry is important to her. Kish spon-
sors interior design interns from Cuyahoga Community 
College from which she graduated. 
 

She admits she is a pretty busy lady. “I do a little bit of 
everything,” she said. 
 

New York Textiles is open daily but make an appointment 
for a consultation. Call (440) 235-7460, email 
tkish@nytextiles-oh.com or visit nytextiles-oh.com. 

Therese Kish, owner of New York Textiles 
& Design, displays some of the fabric    

options in her showroom. 

4-point program proposed to alleviate North End flooding 
Implement common trench lateral  

partnership program. 
Many homes in the North End are served by a common 
trench system with storm sewers and sanitary sewers shar-
ing the same trench. This can contribute to Infiltration and 
inflow when sanitary sewers leak into storm sewers. 
About 9 percent of the homes in Berea are connected to a 
common trench system. In a volunteer program, the City 
will replace the public portion of the lateral connection to 
a residence, if the homeowner opts to replace the lateral 
connection on private property. Currently, the City replac-
es the public portion of the lateral only if the public por-
tion is damaged or has issues. Under this new plan, the 
City will replace or reline the public portion regardless of 
its condition as long as the homeowner has a new private 
lateral installed or relined. This will ensure that both the 
private and public portions are new and in good working 
order. 
 

This will be a three-year pilot project. The City has budg-
eted $250,000 to cover sewer improvements in the North 
End for this year.  
 

Mayor Kleem said the goal is to proceed quickly to imple-
ment the four-point plan. 
 

City Council is studying a proposed ordinance that would 
codify the Common Trench Sewer Lateral Improvement 
Partnership. Eligible residents will need to apply to have 
the public portion of their laterals replaced. A list of eligi-
ble properties is available at the Public Service Depart-
ment and on the City’s Web site – www.cityofberea.org. 
Financial assistance for homeowners is available through 
the Heritage Home Program, a non-profit based in Cleve-
land. Go to heritagehomeprogram.org or call (216) 426-
3116. Homeowners also can contact the Housing En-
hancement Loan Program at cuyahogacounty.us/
development or call (216) 443-2149. 

The City has presented a four-point program of projects to 
alleviate flooding issues in the North End. 
 

Mayor Cyril Kleem and Public Works Director Tony Ar-
magno outlined the plan at what was probably the last 
meeting of the Mayor’s special North End Flooding Com-
mittee on April 25. 
 

The four-point plan includes: 
Finish the North End Phase 2 Sewer Project. 

This includes lining manholes and installing post-
construction flow monitors. That information will be sent 
to the North East Ohio Regional Sewer District and will 
serve as pre-construction data for the future. 
 

Apply for a grant for a second sewer shed. 
The City will apply for a grant from the North East Ohio 
Regional Sewer District to divide a current sewer shed 
into two so that both will handle a smaller amount of 
waste water. The Sewer District has recommended this 
project as a viable option to alleviate basement flooding in 
the area. The grant awards will be announced this fall. 
Shovels in the ground probably won’t happen until spring 
2023.  This will be a 50/50 grant with the City shouldering 
half the cost. 
 

Line older clay pipes in Shelley Parkway/
Emerson neighborhood. 

Houses in this neighborhood were built in the 1990s but 
they are connected to an older sewer system of clay pipes 
installed in the 1950s. New pipes are PVC. The clay pipes 
are prone to cracks and leaks. The City will line the clay 
pipes. About 27 properties will be affected. The City will 
make this project part of the North East Ohio Regional 
Sewer District grant proposal. 
 

The Berea Fine Arts Club Inc. 

Kids Summer Art Camp 
At the historic Little Red School House 
323 E. Bagley Rd., Berea, OH 44017 

 
Age/grade levels: 

Completed kindergarten through completed 4th grade 
 

Monday, July 11 - Friday, July 15 
9 a.m. - 4 p.m. 

$125 ($110 for each additional child per family) 
 

This is a non-profit event. Fees go towards materials, 
expenses & activities. 

 
Space is limited! Register at BereaArts.org 

896/10/2022
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By Press release submission
Jan 30, 2022

City of Berea recently issued the following
announcement.

Mayor Cyril Kleem has formed a Northend Committee to
study flooding issues in Ward 1 – the northern part of the
City.

The 18-member committee will study the history of flooding
in the area and discuss various options for mitigating
basement flooding.

Members of the committee include City officials, area
residents and City Council members. They are:
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· Mayor Kleem

· Gail Grizzell, resident

· Dennis Knowles, resident

· Eydie Lott, resident

· Marty Lott, resident

· Mary Kushlak, resident

· Randall Gettys, resident

· Tony Betts, resident

· Lori Overbaugh, resident

· Rich Skoczen, former City employee with knowledge of
sewer system; member of the Inflow &amp; Infiltration
Committee in 2012

· Jim Maxwell, President of City Council

· Gene Zacharyasz, Council-at-Large

· Leon Dozier, Council Ward 1

· Lisa Weaver, Council Ward 3

· Rick Skoczen, Council Ward 5

· Tony Armagno, Public Works Director &amp; City  
Engineer

· Ryan Theberge, Assistant City Engineer &amp; Service
Department Supervisor

· Matt Madzy, Development &amp; Planning Director

· Guy Turner, Assistant to the Mayor &amp; Community
Affairs Administrator, resident of the North End.

Residents who are members of the committee either
volunteered or were selected by the Mayor to serve. Some
have experienced flooding. Others were selected because
they live in other portions of the neighborhood and may be
impacted by a planned townhouse development. Others
were selected because of their experience with flooding and
development.

“My goal is to gain a diverse perspective on both sewers and
development,” Mayor Kleem said.

Some residents have expressed concerns that a proposed
townhouse development on the former Williams Ford
property in the North End could adversely affect flooding.

 Mayor Kleem has asked members of the committee to
become familiar with a power point presentation that
outlines the types of sewers and explains inflow and
infiltration. Inflow is surface water that leaks into the
sanitary sewer because of improper connections. Infiltration
is groundwater that seeps into cracks in underground pipes.

916/10/2022



The power point also explains what has been done by the
City to mitigate these problems. Copies of the power point
were sent to committee members. It will be discussed at the
committee’s first meeting.

 The Mayor has submitted a four-point plan.

· The sanitary sewers now in place have the capacity for the
proposed townhouse development. The problem remains
inflow and infiltration. The developer must manage this.

· Possible storm water connections for the development.
There could be a connection to Front Street, to a new
connection on North Rocky River Drive or other
alternatives.

· There might be a flooding solution not tied to the
townhouses – perhaps a sanitary line connected to the
regional line.

· Create a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) district, with
funds paid by the development. It could generate $250,000
in revenue with 45 percent of that going to the City to be
used for roads and sewers.

The Committee will be asked to study these four points.

Meetings will be open to the public and some of the
committee’s work may be conducted via email, the Mayor
said. 

“It is my goal to have several meetings over the next few
months,” Mayor Kleem said.

“I hope that by working together and sharing ideas we can
come to a workable solution.”

 PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE: WEDNESDAY, FEB.
2Original source can be found here.

MORE NEWS
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MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM POLICY 
 

The Member Community Infrastructure Program (MCIP) is a funding program provided by the 
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (District) to assist both member communities and other eligible 
political subdivisions that own, operate, and maintain public sewer infrastructure that is tributary to a 
District wastewater treatment plant, with cost‐effective sewer infrastructure projects to address water 
quality and quantity issues associated with sewer infrastructure that adversely impact human health 
and the environment. 

 
The intent of the MCIP is to provide an annual funding opportunity to member communities and 
eligible political subdivisions for sewer infrastructure repair and rehabilitation that will: 

 
• Continue progress towards environmentally sustainable and healthy communities through 

protection and improvement of the region’s water resources consistent with the vision of the 
District. 

 
• Support efforts to assist member communities’ compliance with the District’s Community 

Discharge Permit Program. 
 

• Improve function and condition of the local sewer system. 
 

• Identify and remove sources of inflow and infiltration (I/I) from the sewer system. This 
reduction will preserve the hydraulic capacity of the local and District sewer system and 
alleviate problems such as basement flooding. 

 
Subject to available funding and District Board of Trustee (BOT) approval, the District anticipates funds 
will be available annually through a competitive process. The District will annually review the terms 
and conditions of the MCIP and may modify these terms and conditions based on lessons learned from 
previous funding rounds. There are two mechanisms for funding under the MCIP: (a) MCIP Grant or (b) 
a Community Operating Lease. The District will determine the appropriate funding mechanism during 
the application review process. Applicants do not specify a funding preference. 

 
All available MCIP funds will be provided by the District on a reimbursement basis to the member 
community or other eligible political subdivision for direct project costs, conditioned on the District’s 
prior approval of the project and member community or eligible political subdivision compliance with 
this Policy and the District approved Project Agreement. Funds must be used in accordance with the 
authorized amount indicated. Any funds not expended for the purposes agreed to by the member 
community or eligible political subdivision and the District shall remain with the District. 

 
If the member community or other eligible political subdivision fails to maintain a project funded 
through the MCIP in accordance with applicable agreements executed with the District, it shall be 
liable for the full amount of MCIP funds paid for the project. 
 
The District will provide an annual update to the BOT and member communities on MCIP projects. 
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MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM PROCESS OVERVIEW 
 

Project Eligibility 
A project must meet all of the following minimum requirements to be eligible for MCIP funding: 

 
• Reduce water quantity issues and address water quality issues that impact human health and 

the environment associated with combined or separate sanitary infrastructure problems, as 
determined by the District. 

 
• Located in the District’s sanitary sewer service area http://arcg.is/2bPxzEt. 

 
• Include a minimum of 25% non‐District funds dedicated to the project. 

 
• Meet all applicable District, federal, state, and local regulations and requirements. 

 
• Tributary to a District wastewater treatment plant. 

 
• Owned, operated, and maintained by a member community of the District or by an eligible 

political subdivision, which shall be a political subdivision of the State of Ohio. 
 

• Not be the subject of a contract which transfers ownership of the project to a private entity. 
 

To be eligible for MCIP funding, eligible public entities submitting proposals must, in additional to all 
other MCIP program requirements, provide a resolution or ordinance adopted by the member 
community legislative body in support of the project. Member communities and eligible political 
subdivisions may use MCIP funds for planning, design, construction, and administrative costs directly 
associated with approved projects. Eligible projects include, but are not limited to the following: 

 
• Mitigation of sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) and illicit discharges, 

 
• Mitigation of inflow and infiltration, 

 
• Removal and elimination of failing home sewage treatment systems (HSTS), 

 
• Increases to local sewer system’s level of service, and 

 
• Management of stormwater flow that enhance combined/sanitary sewer system level of 

service. 
 

Application Process Overview 
1. For each year of funding the District will issue a RFP to its member communities. 

 
2. The forms for the application process are located at 

https://www.neorsd.org/community/member-community-infrastructure-program-mcip/ 

http://arcg.is/2bPxzEt
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3. All proposals will be reviewed based on the scoring criteria found in the RFP. 
 

4. The District’s review committee will make the determination if the proposed project will be 
recommended for a grant or community operating lease contract. If the community operating 
lease option is selected, the member community or eligible political subdivision will be 
contacted to discuss the terms of the lease agreement. 

 
5. MCIP recommendations will be presented to the District’s BOT for final approval. 

 
6. Upon approval by the BOT, the District will enter into a MCIP Project Agreement for each 

awarded project with the applicable member community or eligible political subdivision. 
 

Project Agreement 
Projects approved by the BOT will be either funded through a MCIP Project Agreement or a Community 
Operating Lease Agreement, depending on the District funding availability. The District’s Legal 
Department will prepare the appropriate MCIP Project Agreement between the District and the 
member community or eligible political subdivision. 

 
MCIP Project Agreement 
The member community or eligible political subdivision is responsible for the full implementation of 
the MCIP Project as defined in the annual request for proposal. At a minimum, the MCIP Project 
Agreement will contain the following provisions requiring the member community or eligible political 
subdivision to: 
 

• Award and/or bid, design and/or construct, and manage the MCIP Project; 

• Obtain all necessary approvals and permits and pay all applicable fees connected with the 
MCIP Project; 

• Obtain all easements, rights of entry, and other legal agreements necessary to complete the 
MCIP Project; 

• Maintain and operate the MCIP Project during construction and after project completion for 
the life of the project; and 

• Any other provision the District determines is necessary to ensure compliance with this Policy 
and protect the interests of the District. 

 
Community Operating Lease Agreement 
The member community or eligible political subdivision will be required to enter into an agreement 
containing, at a minimum, the following: 

 
• A provision whereby the member community or eligible political subdivision leases the existing 

or planned sewer asset described in the MCIP Project proposal to the District for a nominal fee 
for a term to be agreed upon between the District and the member community or eligible 
political subdivision; 
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• A provision requiring the District to design, if design has not been finalized, and construct the 

MCIP Project; 

• A provision requiring the member community or eligible political subdivision to waive all 
permit fees applicable to the MCIP Project during design and construction; 

• A provision reverting the MCIP Project back to the member community or eligible political 
subdivision at the end of the lease term; 

• A provision requiring the member community or eligible political subdivision to maintain and 
operate the MCIP Project for the duration of the lease term; and 

• Any other provision that the District determines is necessary to ensure compliance with this 
Policy and protect the interests of the District. 

 
Budget Modification   
If in the event of qualifying unforeseen circumstances, a member community or eligible political 
subdivision may request additional funding for project eligible cost increases associated with said 
circumstances. All requests for additional funding will be contingent upon the availability of funds and 
justification of cost increases subject to District approval. The District is under no obligation to provide 
additional funds to MCIP awarded projects. The maximum amount of District funding for any 
approved budget modification will not exceed 75% of the revised MCIP project cost identified in the 
member community or eligible political subdivision proposal. The District, at its sole discretion, may 
waive the 25% non-District fund contribution requirement by a member community for a member 
community identified by the Office of the Auditor of the State of Ohio as being a local government in 
fiscal distress.  This includes a member community in fiscal caution, watch or emergency as defined by 
the Office of the Auditor of the State of Ohio (https://ohio_auditor.gov/fiscal/local.html). The District 
reserves the right to authorize funding to address public health and water quality improvements. 

 
 
Requesting Additional Funds 
Eligible requests include but are not limited to:  
 

• Costs identified due to unforeseen circumstances during the engineering or construction 
phase. 

• Change orders during construction that are necessary to: 
a. Complete the project as approved by the District without additional scope or project 

changes. 
b. Meet required federal or state regulatory standards that are new or were unforeseen 

at the time project design was completed. 
c. Address conditions not reasonably discoverable in the engineering and design phase 

of the project. 
 

 

https://ohio_auditor.gov/fiscal/local.html
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Ineligible requests include but are not limited to:  
 

• Costs resulting from increased scope not needed to complete the original project without 
justification approved by the District. 

• Funding a budget shortfall resulting from the project bids coming in higher than the estimate, 
without justification or explanation of unforeseen circumstances. 

• Funding a budget shortfall in funding from other sources (i.e., local, state, federal and/or 
other sources). 

• Cost overruns incurred during construction that were caused by engineering deficiencies 
and/or inadequate plan preparation. 

• Cost overruns incurred as the result of contractor or project sponsor negligence or 
misfeasance. 
 

Reimbursement Overview 
 

1. MCIP funded projects are reimbursement only. All requests for reimbursement for the project 
shall be documented to the District in reasonable satisfaction. All requests shall be submitted 
in a form sufficient to allow the District to review, inspect and approve materials, labor, and 
quantities installed for the project. 

2. The District’s award will represent a percentage of the project cost (the “Award Percentage”), 
based on the cost estimate provided in the project application. 
 

3.   The member community or eligible political subdivision must demonstrate that their 
       percentage of the project (the “MCIP Applicant Percentage”), as identified in the application,   
       has been paid. Throughout the duration of the project, District reimbursements to the member  
       community or eligible political subdivision for each invoice shall follow the established Award        
       Percentages and MCIP Applicant Percentages for the project. In no circumstances shall the  
       District’s reimbursements exceed the initial award contribution to the project (the “Award  
       Contribution”).  
 
4. If subsequent additional funds are requested and granted pursuant to these policies, then the 

District’s final Award Contribution may represent a higher Award Percentage of the final 
project costs, but in no event will the District’s final total Award Contribution exceed 75% of 
the final project costs.  

 
5. If final project costs decrease from the project proposal estimate, then the amount of the 

District’s final Award Contribution shall be reduced to maintain the same Award Percentage of 
the final project cost as the percentage of the original award in relation to the proposal 
estimate.  
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6. The member community or eligible political subdivision shall keep all records and documents 
relevant to the MCIP Project Agreement, including but not limited to, an accurate, current, and 
complete accounting of all financial transactions for the project. Such records and documents 
shall be available at reasonable times and places for inspection and copying by the District or 
any authorized representative thereof and shall be submitted to the District upon request 
together with any other compliance information which may be reasonably required.  

 
7. The member community or eligible political subdivision shall bear the risk and remain solely 

responsible for any payments made to third parties for invoicing not approved for MCIP 
reimbursement by the District.  

 
8. Upon request the member community or eligible political subdivision will provide a copy of any 

final accounting report prepared in connection with and specific to the project. 
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MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM PROCEDURES 

 
Request for Proposals 
The District intends to offer an annual Request for Proposals (RFP) to member communities and 
eligible public entities for the MCIP. The RFP includes project requirements, evaluation criteria, and 
schedule of deliverables. 

 
Eligible Projects 
Within the annual RFP, the District will list eligible projects. Projects not listed can be discussed with 
the District for consideration. 

 
Evaluation Criteria, Process, and Recommendations 
Proposals must be submitted no later than the specified due date and time in the RFP. Any materials 
that are not included in the initial submission will not be considered. The proposals are checked for 
completeness, filed electronically, and disbursed to the selection committee for review. 
 
Final recommendations for funding will be based on the value of the Project Evaluation criteria in the 
RFP and past performance. The selection of projects is solely at the District’s discretion. 
 
The final recommendations to the BOT must be approved by a Chief Executive Officer Committee 
consisting of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Director of 
Engineering and Construction, and Director of Watershed Programs. 

 
Project Agreement 
The District’s Legal Department will send the MCIP Project Agreement to the primary project contact. 
The project commences under the MCIP when the MCIP Project Agreement is fully executed and a 
purchase order number has been issued by the District. 

 
Request for Budget Modification 
Budget Modifications require the submission of a Request for Budget Modification form to the 
Watershed Funding Administrator. Budget Modification must be submitted with substantiating 
documentation. If approved, the Member Community or Political Subdivision will be required to enter 
into an amendment to the MCIP Grant Agreement or Community Operating Lease Agreement. 

 
A Request for Budget Modification must be fully-executed prior to consideration of further 
reimbursement requests.   

 
Progress Reports 
Progress Reports will provide a summary of the project status with respect to objectives, degree of 
project completion, difficulties encountered, and next steps toward project completion. The Progress 
Report is located at http://www.neorsd.org/mcip. 

 
  

http://www.neorsd.org/mcip
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Progress Reports will be submitted: 
 

• Within 30 days of written request from the District 

• As an attachment to all Reimbursement Requests 
 

Reimbursement Request 
For reimbursement, 100% of the MCIP funds must be used for activities and/or expenses directly 
related to the project, as approved by the District. These activities and expenses may include design, 
construction, materials, equipment, project performance verification, and signage specifically related 
to the project. Only project components described in the MCIP Project Agreement and/or approved 
Budget Modifications are eligible for reimbursement. A Reimbursement Request for project costs 
cannot be submitted prior to a fully executed MCIP Project Agreement. Any Budget Modification must 
be documented by written District approval. 

 
     1.     The Reimbursement Request forms can be found at http://www.neorsd.org/mcip       
             or other location designated by the District. 
 
     2.  A complete Reimbursement Request submission will include: 

• Reimbursement Request – Cover Sheet  
 
• Progress Report  

 
• Expenditure and Financing Progress Worksheet 

 
• Expense Worksheet w/ supporting documentation 

 
3.  Itemize all reimbursable project expenses on the Reimbursement Request Expense   

Worksheet. Include supporting documentation to justify the expenses recorded, such as an 
itemized bill, receipt, invoice, or timecard. This must be accompanied by proof of payment, 
such as a credit card receipt, cancelled check, bank verified electronic funds transfer and/or 
other documentation to substantiate purchase and/or payment by the District. 

 
4.    Demonstrate that the MCIP Applicant Percentage (project cost obligation), as identified in the  

application, has been satisfied, using the Expenditure and Financing Progress Worksheet. 
Include supporting documentation as needed if not included with the Expense Worksheet.  

 
 

5.  The Reimbursement Request shall be submitted to the Grant Programs Administrator. Send    
        submissions to: 

 
Linda Mayer, Grant Programs Administrator,  mayerl@neorsd.org 

 
6. Upon successful review of the submission by Grant Programs Administrator and Deputy Director 

of Watershed Programs, the District’s Director of Watershed Programs will have the  
final review and approval of the Reimbursement Request for disbursement to occur. 

http://www.neorsd.org/mcip
mailto:mayerl@neorsd.org
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7. The reimbursement can be anticipated within 30 days of the final approval of the 

Reimbursement Request. 
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